MHO02844

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D ( 20463

April 22, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: FRED EILAND
CHIEF, PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE,

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE-CALIFORNIA
AND NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKSON

Attached please find a copy of the Final Audit Report on

‘Jesse Jackson for President 788 Cosmmittee, Jesse Jackson for

President '88 Committee~California and New Yorkers for Jesse
Jackson, which was approved by the Commission on April 9, 1992.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all
parties involved and the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library




jmi}

. Satiptnas b, ¢S S Ao s 1 2 0 4 S s et S SRR TN G - i

ST MH002811

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONS Fii 2: 20

WASHINCTON D0 20463

April 15, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: THE COMMISSION
THROUGH: JOHN C. SURINA

STAFF DIREQTPR

FROM: ROBERT J. COSAA Rl v R3C 4-13-12-
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISYON

SUBJECT: FINAL AUDIT! REPORT -
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE

JESSE JACKSON FOR -PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE-CALIFORNIA
AND NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKSON

Attached for your information are the four revised pages of
the subject Final Audit Report that was approved by the Commission
on April 9, 1992 (Agenda Document $92-51). Please replace the
pages included in Agenda Document #92-51.

The revisions contained within Finding VII.A.2. are
corrections to the number and amount of undocumented non-gqualified
campaign expenses disbursed from Chase Lincoln First Bank, which
increased from 18 disbursements totaling $12,132.76 to 24
disbursements totaling $25,701.76.

Recommendation #17 (b.p. 35) has been adjusted to reflect
this increase in non-qualified campaign expenses (from $60,746.95

to $74,315.95) and the consequent pro rata repayment (from
$18,834.96 to $23,042.11).

In addition, the following sections have also been adjusted
for this correction: Finding VIII. Amounts Payable to the United
States Treasury {(b.p. 37, the Finding VII.A. repayment increases

from 18,834.96 to 23,042.11 and the TOTAL increases from
$306,698.47 to $310,905.62); Attachment 9 (b.p. 54); and b.p. 19

second paragraph, "18 disbursements totaling $12,132.76" changes
to "24 disbursements totaling $25,701.76."



Memorandum to Commissioners
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Cornelia Riley or
Alex Boniewicz at 219-3720.

Attachments:

Revised pages 19, 35, 37, and 54 (bottom pagination) for the Final
Audit Report on Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jesse

Jackson for President ‘88 Committee-California and New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson




15

CORRECTED 4/9/92

account’s character as one exclusively associated with the
campaign and used for campaign purposes.”

The Audit staff reviewed the bank activity and cancelled
checks and identified 24 disbursements totaling $25,701.76 from

this account that lack adequate documentation (see Finding
Vii.a.2.}).

Recommendation #10

The Audit staff recommends no further action with regard to

Title 2 Recordkeeping. Please see Finding VII.A.2. relative to
Title 26 Repayments.

D. Matters Referred to the 0Office of General Counsel

Certain matters noted during the audit have been
referred to the Office of General Counsel.

V. Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee - Findings

and Recommendations Related to Title 26 of the United
States Code

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the gqualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made it
shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such
amount.

The Regqulations at 11 CT.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2)(iii) state
that the amount of any repayment sought under this section shall
bear the same ratio to the total amount determined to have been
used for non-qualified campaign expenses as the amount of matching
funds certified to the candidate bears to the total amount of
deposits of contributions and matching funds, as of the
candidate’'s date of ineligibility.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9033.5(c), the Commission

determined Reverend Jackson'’s date of ineligibility to be July 20,
1988.

Based on additional documentation submitted by the
Committee as part of its response to the interim audit report, the

Audit staff revised the calculation of the repayment ratio as
presented in that report.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with respect
to the Committees’ receipt activity is as follows:

17




31 .

CORRECTED 4/9/92 H
e
The Audit staff now identifies 28 disbursements to
individuals totaling $48,614.19 which remain insufficiently
documented. See Attachment 8.

2. Chase Lincoln First Bank

Disbursement records relative to this account were
not provided to the Audit staff for review during fieldwork. 1In
the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended that the NYJJ
provide all records relative to the activity from this account.

In response to the interim report the Committee submitted bank
statements, cancelled checks, debit memoranda, and a handwritten
list of disbursements including some purposes. Based on a review
of the disbursements the Audit staff was able to determine that 16
disbursements totaling $10,330.74 were campaign related expenses.
The Audit staff determined that 24 disbursements totaling
$25,701.76 were insufficiently documented. See Attachment 9. No
contemporanecus memoranda, receipted bills, vendor invoices, or
signed statements from payees were submitted in support of the
campaign qualified nature of these disbursements.

Recommendation #17

On N , the Commission made an initial
determination that the $74,315.95 (548,614.19 + $25,701.76) {
payments noted are non-qualified campaign expenses; and that the *
Committee make a pro rata repayment of $23,042.11 ($74,315.95 x

.310056) to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b)(2)(A).

B. Stale Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the committee
shall notify the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees,
if such efforts are necessary, and its efforts to encourage the
payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also

submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks,
payable to the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff reconciled NYJJ reported activity to its
bank activity through September 30, 1988 and identified 8 stale
dated checks totaling $5,114.48.

At the exit conference on September 11, 1590, the Audit
staff supplied NYJJ representatives with a schedule of the stale
dated checks. See Attachment 10.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that NYJJ within 30 calendar days of service of that report (1)
provide copies of any of the checks which have now cleared the
bank; (2) inform the Commission of its efforts to encourage the

35




4

g0

o

33

CORRECTED 4/9/92

<
ot
-
"

A

. Amounts Repayable to the United States Treasury

Presented below is a recap of the amounts subject to the
repayment provisions of 26 U.s.C. §9038(b}) or 11 C.F.R. §9038.6.

Finding V.B. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign $ 18,952.73
Expenses - Penalties and Apparent
Non-Campaign Related Travel

Finding V.C. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 159,160.64
Expenses - Undocumented Expenditures

Finding V.D. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 57,508.98
Expenses - Unreconciled Payments
to Media Vendor

Finding V.E. Excessive Portions cf Contributions 9,524.08
and Refunded Contributions Submitted
for Matching

Finding VI.A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 36,930.19
Expenses - Undocumented Disbursements
(JJFP-CA)

Finding VI.B. Matching Funds Received in Excess of 672.41

Entitlement - Refunded Contributions
Submitted for Matching (JJFP-CA)

Finding VII.A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 23,042.11
Expenses (NYJJ)

Finding VII.B. Stale Dated Committee Checks (NYJJ) 5,114.48
TOTAL $310.905.62

It should be noted that these amounts are based on

information made available as of November 7, 1991 and may be
subject to change.

37



ALt achwent 9 to

VOO D WL e

JIFF - FAK
Vage 1 of | ;
Mew Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘84 p
Non-qualified Campaign EBuxpenditures Urnlocumente. | !
Chase Lincoln First Bank of New York )
Payee Audit  Check Check Check FPurpose E
per chech Notes rumber Date AROInt, per Commitvee List 3
Kochester Conv. Center 92%0 4/08/88 2,500.00 Site tenlal i
Rochester Conv. Center 9252 4/12/88 1,000.00 Site rental ¢
Traitlways 9283 4715768 506.00 bus rental for Presws &
[lave Christopher Harton 1001 4/18/88 150.00 Casual labor o
B BE 1 1003 4/19/88 370.00 g
Lloyd Anderson 1004 4/20/88 76.85 Hegaphones g
Video Awareness Kkentals 1006 4/21/88 1,84.00 Equipment rental y
Ogden Allied Services 1 1007 4/21/88 149.61 k
Jim Landers 1 1008 4/21/88 114.00 o
Minister Florence 1,2 1009 4/21/88 71.40 .
Clarence Hajors 1011 4/21/88 (4.40 Lt rental ]
James Lloyd 1,2 1016 4/21/88 2%0.00 #
Kobert Smith 1017 4722784 525.00 boahd At 310y '
Monroe County Dem. Cownmnittee 1028 4/29/86 $(2.88 Canvansing %
Minister Franklain Florernce 2 1029 4/29/88 3,996.06 $LH85.00 catering 5)
kKichard Willi13ws 1 1030 5/05/88 110.00 j
Afro-American Club 1031 5/20/88 100.09 Lalering depasit
Afro-American Club 1034 6/14/88 701,50 Catering
Viele & McCooey, CFA 1035 8/25/88 750.00 Accounting Services
Midcity Signs 1036 8/25/86 144.00 T g
Leons 1037 8725788 275,00 Utfice Lguipment X
no check provided 1038 urbkrnown 1,2060.00 Office Kental g :
Kaintiow Coalition 1039 8/2%/84 1,200.00 Office Rerntal 9
Jesse Jackson 3 1040 . 9/09/88 10,000.00 Transfer of Proceeds g
Total: U5, 701.70 g
B IEDEEZE . b
“\
o
[

Liplanation of Notes:

1: No purpuse indicated on Committee list

- J

Fayee 1s si1gnatory orn account
ot traced to a Committee Jdepositor " %




MHO02844

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20463

MEMORANDUN

TO: FRED EILAND
CHIEF, PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE,

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE-CALIFORNIA
AND NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKRSON

Attached please find a copy of the Final Audit Report on
Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee, Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee-California and New Yorkers for Jesse
Jackson, which was approved by the Commission on April 9, 1992.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all
parties involved and the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: OQffice of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library




P

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION MHO02742

WASHINCTON QT 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE,
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT *88 COMMITTEE-CALIFORNIA
AND
NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKSON '88

I. Background

A. Qverview

This report is based on audits of the Jesse Jackson for
President ’'88 Committee, the Jesse Jackson for President '88
--Committee-California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson “88 to
determine whether there has been compliance with the provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 as amended ("the Act")
and the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act. The
audit was conducted pursuant to Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the
United States Code which states that "After each matching payment
period, the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and
audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and

his authorized committees who received payments under Section
9037."

In addition, Section 9039(b) of Title 26 of the United
States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in relevant part, that the Commission
may conduct other examinations and audits from time to time as it
deems necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter.

1. Jesse Jackson for President ’'88 Committee

The Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee ("the
Committee”) registered with the Federal Election Commission on
October 1, 1987 and served as the principal campaign committee of
Jesse L. Jackson, Sr., Democratic Candidate for President of the
United States. The Committee maintains its headquarters in
Chicago, Illinois. The Candidate designated the Jesse Jackson for
President ’'88 Committee-California on August 31, 1987, and the New

Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ’'88 on January 27, 1988, as authorized
committees.



The audit covered the period from the Committee’s
inception, January 28, 1987, through September 30, 1988, the final
coverage date of the last report filed at the time of the audit.
In addition, certain financial activity was reviewed through April
11, 1989 for purposes of determining the Committee’s remaining
matching fund entitlement based on its net outstanding campaign
obligations. The Committee initially reported a beginning cash
balance of $-0-; total receipts for the period of $22,152,283.09;
total disbursements for the period of $21,631,080.39; and a
closing cash balance on September 30, 1988 of $560,872.66.1/ The
Committee filed amendments on January 30, 1990 and reported a
beginning cash balance of $-0-; total receipts for the period of
$24,041,798.64; total disbursements for the period of

$23,749,217.01; and a closing balance on September 30, 1988 of
$292,581.63.

2. Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee-
Calitornia

The Jesse Jackson for President ‘88
Committee~California ("JJFP-CA") registered with the Federal
Election Commission on August 31, 1987, as an authorized committee
for Jesse (L.) Jackson (Sr.). The JJFP-CA maintained its
headquarters in Los Angeles, California.

The audit covered the period from the JJFPP-CA’'S
inception, August 31, 1987, through September 30, 1988, the final
coverage date of the last report filed at the time of the audit.
In addition, certain reported activity was reviewed through
October 19, 1988 for purposes of determining the Committee’s
remaining matching fund entitlement based on net outstanding
campaign obligations. The JJFP-CA reported a beginning cash
balance of $-0-; total receipts for the period of $1,950,618;
total disbursements for the period of $1,934,217; and a closing
cash balance on September 30, 1988 of $16,402.00.2/

3. New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson '88

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ’88 ("NYJJ")
registered with the Federal Election Commission as an authorized
committee for Jesse L. Jackson (Sr.) on January 27, 1988. NYJJ
maintains its headquarters in New York, New York.

The audit covered the period from the NYJJ's
inception on January 29, 1988, through September 30, 1988, the
final coverage date of the last report filed at the time of the
audit. In addition, certain financial activity was reviewed
through December 14, 1988 for purposes of determining the
Committee’s remaining matching fund entitlement based on net

1/ Totals do not foot due to Committee math errors

2/ Does not foot due to rounding.




~
A

e

- outstanding campaign obligations. NYJJ reported a beginning cash

on hand balance of $-0-; total receipts for thg period of
$1,519,772.92; total disbursements for the period of

$1,497,909.90; and a closing cash balance on September 30, 1988 of
$21,863.02.3/

Under 11 C.F.R. §%038.1(e)(4}, additional audit
work may be conducted and addenda to this report issued as
necessaty.

This report is based upon documents and workpapers
which support each of its factual statements. They form part of
the record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the
matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

B. Rey Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee during the period
reviewed was Mr. Howard R. Renzi.

The Treasurer of the JJFP-CA during the period reviewed
was Mr. Julius Glazer.

The Treasurer of the NYJJ during the period reviewed was
Mr. J. Wesley Parker.

C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, disbursements, and individual transactions;
review of supporting documentation; review of contribution and
expenditure limitations; and such other audit procedures as deemed
necessary under the circumstances; except that due to the lack of
sufficient documentation, testing relative to certain Committee
disbursements (see Findings V.C., V.D., VI.A. and VII.A.) and
Committee debts and obligations was limited. 1In addition, testing
with respect to Offsets to Expenditures, state expenditure
limitations and qualified campaign expenses along with the

resultant impact on the Statement of Net Campaign Obligations (see
V.F.) was limited.

D. Introduction to Findings

Matters pertaining to Title 2 of the United States Code,
which resulted from our review of the records made available
relative to Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, are
presented in Section II. of this report. Sections III. and IV. of
this report present Title 2 matters which resulted from our review
of the records made available relative to the two authorized

3/ These figures do not include activity relative to an apparent

undisclosed bank account (see Findings IV.C. and VII.A.).




N
Y

¥

committees, Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee-California
and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ’'88, respectively. Sections V.,
VI. and VII. present matters pertaining to Title 26 arising from
the Audit staff’s review of the records made available with
respect to the Committee, Jesse Jackson for President 88
Committee-California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson 88,
Section V.F. contains the presentation prepared by the Audit staff
of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations based
upon the records made available relative to all three committees.

I1. Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee {("the Committee")

Findings and Recommendations Related to Title 2 of the
United States Code

A, Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b){1), {2) and (4} of Title 2 of the United
States Code state, in relevant part, that each report shall
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the
reporting period and the total amount cof all receipts and

disbursements received or made during the reporting period and the
calendar year.

The Audit staff’'s reconciliation of the Committee’s bank

accounts available for review to the activity on its disclosure

reports filed during the period covered by the audit, indicated
the following differences:

1. For 1988 Disclosure Reports as Initially Filed

- Beginning Cash on Hand understated by $18,588.92
- Reported receipts were understated by

$1,889,245.48

- Reported disbursements were understated by
$2,096,112.70

- Ending cash on hand was overstated by
$227,948.364/

The Audit staff did not perform an in-depth
analysis relative to the above differences.

2. For 1988 Disclosure Reports as Amended

On January 30, 1990, the Committee filed amended
teports for 1988. The Audit staff’s reconciliation of bank

activity to reported activity indicates that the Committee
materially corrected the financial misstatement for 1988.

4/ The differences do not foot due to unexplained Committee
adjustments of cash on hand between reporting periods.




+

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

B. Omission of Disclosure Information for Contributions
from Individuals

Section 434(b)(3){A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to report the identification
of each person who makes a contribution to the committee in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 per calendar year
together with the date and amount of such contribution.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to be in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her emplover

¥y - ke
-

The Audit staff’'s review of contributions from
individuals indicated that a material number of such contributions
itemized on the reports as initially filed for 1987 and 1988 were
missing the contributor’s address and the correct aggregate
year~-to~date total.

The Committee filed amended reports on October 19, 1989
which materially corrected these irregqularities,

Recommendation $2

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

cC. Reporting of Federal Matching Funds Received

Section 434{(b)(2)(K) of Title 2 of the United States
Code provides that, for an authorized committee of a candidate for
the office of President, each report under this section shall

disclose for the reporting period and the calendar year Federal
Funds received under Chapter 96 of Title 26.

Section 104.2(e) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations specifies that the authorized committees of a
candidate for President shall file reports on FEC FORM 3-P.
Additionally, the instructions for Schedule A-P of this form
package require the committee to enter the total amount of federal

funds received by the committee during the reporting period on
this schedule.

The Audit staff’'s review of federal funds received by
the Committee indicated that, £for disclosure reports as initially
filed, the Committee failed to file the requisite Schedules A-P
for the period February, 1988 through June, 1988. However, the
Committee reported $4,151,442.57 of matching fund receipts on Line




't

16 for this period. Amended reports filed by the Committee on
October 19, 1989 included the Schedules A-P.

The Audit staff’s review also noted that the amount
teceived ($23,807.56) relative to Matching Fund Request S-03,

certified on February 10, 1988, was not reported by the Committee
on its reports as initially filed. Further, the amount received
{$625,114.63) relative to Letter Request L-03, certified on June
15, 1988, was reported incorrectly: the Committee reported the

amount requested ($555,775.03) rather than the amount actually
received,

On October 19, 1989, the Committee filed amended reports
materially correcting these items.

In the interim audit report ("IAR"), the Audit staff
recommended no further action on this matter and noted that
further recommendations may be forthcoming. In its response to

the IAR, the Committee advanced nc further detail relative to this
finding.

Based on the above, the Commission determined to take no
further action.

Recommendation $#3

Based on the Commission’s determination, no further action is
necessary with regard to this matter.

D. Request for Additional Documentation - Receipts and
Bank Documentation

Section 432(c) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that the treasurer of a political committee shall
keep an account of all contributions received by or on behalf of
such political committee, the name and address of any person who
makes any contribution in excess of $50, and the identification of
any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating
more than $200 during a calendar year, together with the date and
amount of any such contribution. The treasurer of a political
committee shall also keep an account of the name and address of
every person to whom any disbursement is made, the date, amount,
and purpose of the disbursement, and the name of the candidate and
the office sought by the candidate, if any, for whom the
disbursement was made, including a receipt, invoice, or cancelled
check for each disbursement in excess of $200.

Section 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification™ tc be, in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

Section 104.14(b)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Requlations states, in part, that each political committee



B

required to file any report under this subchapter shall maintain
all records relevant to such reports, including bank records with
respect to the matters required to be reported which shall
provide, in sufficient detail, the necessary information from
which the filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified, and
checked for accuracy and completeness.

Section 102.9(c) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Requlations states, in part, that the treasurer shall preserve all
records and accounts required to be kept for three years after the
report to which such records relate 1s filed.

Section 9033.1(b)(%) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the candidate and the
candidate’s authorized committee(s) will keep and furnish to the
Commission all the documentation relating to disbursements and
receipts, including any books, records (including bank records for
all accounts), and all documentation required by this section
including those required to be maintained under 11 C.F.R. §9033.11
and other information that the Commission may request.

1. Receipts Documentation for Independence Bank

The Audit staff was unable to review receipts
documentation for 26 deposits/credits, totaling $99,430.15, to a
Committee account at Independence Bank. The receipts
documentation (deposit tickets and deposit batches) for this
account was requested from the Committee on December 7, 1988, and
again on January 23, 1989. The specific deposits for which batch
deposit documentation was requested were identified to the
Committee within a letter dated August 1, 1990.

2. Bank Documentation

Bank documentation relative to the following

accounts for the periods indicated was not provided to the Audit
staff:

a. Liberty Bank and Trust account #218-548-2,
April 30, 1988 to closure.

b. Tri State Bank account 4181358, June 30,
1988 to closure.

c. Texas Bank of Denton account %210-156-4,
incepticn to closure. A Committee check
payable to Denton County Jackson for
President Committee was negotiated to this
acccunt. This tank was not included on

the Statement of Organization filed by the
Committee.

d. First Natiocnal Bank of Madison County,
Anderson, Indiana, from inception to closure.




- During review of disbursements, the Audit

' staff noted two payments totaling $15,000

o payable to "Jesse Jackson ‘88 Indiana". These
disbursements were endorsed either "for
deposit only" or "JJ ’'88 Indiana". This bank
was not included on the Statement of
Qrganizaticn filed by the Committee.

ST,

e. Midwest National Bank account $#107426-1,
inception to closure. This bank was
included on the Statement of Organization
but no bank documentation was provided the
Audit staff for this account.

£. The First National Bank cof Lawrence,
Lawrence, Kansas, account #0860836, inception
to closure. This bank was included on the
Statement of Organiczation but no bank
documentation was provided the Audit staff.

Documentation for the banks named above, except
Midwest National and The First National Bank of Lawrence, was

requested from the Committee within a letter dated Augqust 1,
1990.5/

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
tecommended that the Committee within 30 calendar days of service
of that report provide to the Audit staff deposit batches and
. validated deposit tickets to support fully the 26 deposits noted.

The Audit staff further recommended that the Committee provide all
bank statements, debit/credit memoranda, cancelled checks, deposit
tickets and copies of contributor checks to support fully the
activity during the periods indicated for each bank account noted

above. The Audit staff noted that further recommendations may be
forthcoming.

The documentation as requested above was materially
supplied by records provided by the Committee in response to the

interim audit report and by records provided through subpoenas
issued by the Commission.

Recommendation #4

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

E. Matters Referred to the QOffice of General Counsel

1 Certain matters noted during the audit were referred to
* the Office of General Counsel.

S/ On April 19, 1991 the Commission issued subpoenas for

documentation from the banks discussed at 2.d. and 2.e.
above.




- i et et e s w12 s 2 R A b B
T T o o v 5% nE Y SRS A sy 25 e E b =

I11. Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee-California
{FJJFP-CA") - Findings and Recommendations Related to
Title 2 of the United States Code

A. Itemization of Contributions from Individuals

Section 434(b){3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to report the identification
of each person whose contribution c¢r contributions have an
aggregate amount or value in excess cf $200 per calendar year,
together with the date and amount of such contribution.

Section 431(1331(A) cof Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification” to be, in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address and occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

The Audit staff reviewed JJFP-CA contribution records to
determine whether contributions received from individuals
aggregating in excess of $200 per calendar year were itemized as
tequired on the disclosure reports. The results of testing these
contributions on a sample basis indicated that 38% of
contributions from individuals were not itemized as required. An
analysis of the errors indicated that the high error rate occurred
because it appeared that JJFP-CA did not itemize contributions of
$200 or less which when added to previous contributions from the
same contributor aggregated in excess of $200. However, JJFP-CA
itemized contributions having a face value in excess of $200.

The JJFP-CA representatives were advised of the
itemization problem at the exit conference.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 days of service of that report, JJFP-CA file
amended Schedules A-P to correct the itemization problen.

Subsequent to the IAR, the Audit staff estimated the
amount of contributions from individuals which were not itemized
as required. We quantified the facially itemizable contributions
on the magnetic media, netted out duplicates and probable
political committee contributions, and added itemizable
contributions not included on the magnetic media. We then
compared this total to the facially itemizable contributions on
the disclosure reports. The difference, $38,844.36, represents a
low estimate of the itemizable activity that was not itemized.

The Committee did not dispute this finding in its
response to the IAR and stated that it will file amendments. The

Committee did not file amendments with the response nor as of
April 1, 1992.

Based on the above, the Commission determined to take no
further action.




RS

10

Recommendation #5

Based on the Commission’s determination, no further action is
necessary with regard to this matter.

B. Itemization of Contribution Refunds

Section 434(b){5)(E) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to report the name and address
of each person who receives a contribution refund or other offset
to contributions from the reporting committee where such
contribution was reported under paragraph (3)(A} of this

subsection, together with the date and amount of such
disbursement.

Section 104.8(d)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if a contribution is refunded to the
contributor, the treasurer of the political committee making the
refund shall report the refund on Schedule B of the report
covering the reporting period in which the refund is made.

The Audit staff reviewed JJFP~CA disbursements and
identified 28 refunds of contributions to individuals, totaling
$2,725.50, which were not itemized as required. Eleven of these

refunds related to contributions which were submitted for matching
funds (see Finding VI.B.).

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 days of service of that report, JIJPP-CA file
amended Schedules B-P to itemize the refunds noted above.

In its response to the IAR, the Committee stated that it
would file amendments to correct the reporting of the contribution

refunds. Neither the Committee nor JJFP-CA filed amendments with
the response or as of April 1, 1992.

Based on the above, the Commission determined to take no
further action.

Recommendation #6

Based on the Commission’'s determination, no further action is
necessary with regard to this matter.

C. Request for Additional Information - Union Bank and Bank
of Los Angeles
Section 432(c) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that the treasurer of a political committee shall

keep an account of all contributions received by or on behalf of
such political committee, the name and address of any person who
makes any contribution in excess of $50, and the identification of
any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating




11

more than $200 during a calendar year, together with the date and
amount of any such contribution. In addition, the treasurer shall
keep an account of the name and address of every person to whom
any disbursement is made, the date, amount, and purpose of the

disbursement, including a receipt, invoice, or cancelled check for

each disbursement in excess of $200.

Section 9033.1(b)(S) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the candidate and the
candidate'’'s authorized committee(s) will keep and furnish to the
Commission all documentation in relation to disbursements and

receipts, including any books, records (including bank records for

all accounts), all documentation required by this section
including those required to be maintained under 11 C.F.R.
§9033.11, and other information that the Commission may request.

The JJFP~CA maintained two bank accounts during the
audit period: Bank cf Los Angeles from December 23, 1987, until
termination and Union Bank from inception through April 6,1988.
JIJFP-CA did not provide Union Bank documentation for the period
from inception through October 5, 1987. Therefore, the Audit

staff was unable to include bank activity prior to October 6, 1987

in the reconciliation of JJFP-CA bank accounts to reported
receipts and disbursements. Further, no bank documentation was

provided for Bank of Los Angeles from September 30, 1988, until
closure. ‘

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 days of service of that report, JJFP-CA provide to
the Audit staff all bank records, including statements, cancelled
checks, debit and credit memoranda, and deposit batches pertinent
to making a complete review of bank activity, receipts, and
disbursements prior to October 6, 1987 for Union Bank and
subsequent to September 30, 1988 for Bank of Los Angeles. The
Audit staff stated that the Commission had issued a subpoena to
the Bank of Los Angeles relative to the documentation requested.
The Audit staff noted that further recommendations may be
forthcoming based on review of the documentation received.

The requested documentation was materially supplied by

records provided by the Committee in response to the interim audit

report and by the subpoena issued by the Commission.

Recommendation #7

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

IV. New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson '88 ("NYJJ") - Findings and
Recommendations Related to Title 2 of the United States Code

A. Itemization of Refunds and Rebates

Section 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report shall disclose the identification of




1
i
i
|

s rmine e T TR e = € - ‘

12

each person who provides a rebate, refund or other offset to
operating expenditures to the reporting committee in an aggregate

amount or value in excess of $200, together with date and amount
of such receipt.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to mean, the case of any other
person, the full name and address of such person. 1In addition, 2
U.5.C. §431{11) defines "Person" to include an individual,

partnership, corporation, associaticn, labor organization or
committee,

NYJJ’'s receipt records were reviewed by the Audit staff
to determine whether all cffsets to expenses in the form of
returns of deposits, rebates, etc. requiring itemization were
itemized on its disclosure reports. The Audit staff noted that
five offsets, totaling $16,711.60, were not itemized as required;
although an offset amcunt cf S16,7.0.%6 was included in total
reported receipts.

At the exit conference, NYJJ representatives were
provided with a schedule of the above noted refunds and rebates.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 days of service of that report, NYJJ file amended
Schedules A-P to itemize the refunds and rebates noted above.

Although the Committee stated in its response to the IAR
that it will file amended schedules, it failed to file these
amendments as of April 1, 1992.

Based on the above, the Commission determined to take no
further action.

Recommendation %8

Based on the Commission’s determination, no further action is
necessary with regard to this matter.

B. Itemization of Contribution Refunds

Section 434(b)(5)(E) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to disclose the name and
address of each person who receives a contribution refund or other
offset to contributions from the reporting committee, together
with the date and amount cf such disbursement.

Section 104.8(d)(4) of Title 11 cf the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if a contribution is refunded to the
contributor, the treasurer of the politizal committee making the
refund shall report the refund on Schedule B of the report
covering the reporting period in which the refund is made.




i
|
}
i
i
|

13

The Audit staff reviewed NYJJ disbursements and noted
that cn its 1988 October Quarterly report, NYJJ reported refunds
to individuals totaling $17,304.77 on Line 28(a) of the Detailed
Summary of Receipts and Disbursements. These disbursements were
not itemized as required on Schedules B-P. The Audit staff was
unable to verify that these refunds had been made or identify the
payee based upon the documentation available.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report, NYJJ file
amended Schedules B-P to itemize the refunds noted and provide
documentation to support the refunds. As an alternative, the
Audit staff recommended that NYJJ provide documentation
demonstrating why these reported refunds should not be itemized.

In its response to the IAR, the Committee stated that it
would file amendments disclosing these reported refunds. The
Committee did not address the possibility that these disbursements

were reported in error. Neither the Committee nor NYJJ filed
amendments as of April 1, 1992.

Based on the above, the Commission determined to take no
further action.

Recommendation %9

Based on the Commission’s determination, no further action is
necessary with regard to this matter.

C. Request for Documentation

Section 432(b)(1) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that every person who receives a contribution for an
authorized political committee shall, no later than 10 days after
receiving such contribution, forward to the treasurer such
contribution, and if the amount of the contribution is in excess
of $50 the name and address of the person making the contribution
and the date of receipt. Section 432(h)(1) of this Title states,
in relevant part, that each political committee shall designate
one of more depository institutions as its campaign depository or
depositories and that all receipts received by such committee
shall be deposited in such accounts.

Section 432(c)(5) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that the treasurer of a political committee shall keep an
account of the name and address of every person to whom any
disbursement was made, including a receipt, invoice, or cancelled
check, for each disbursement in excess of $200.

Section 9033.1(b)(5) of Title 11 Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the candidate and the
candidate’s authorized committee(s) will keep and furnish to the
Commission all documentation in relation to disbursements and
receipts including any books, records (including bank records for




14

all accounts), all documentation required by this section
including those required to be maintained under 11 CFR 9033.11,
and other information that the Commission may request.

Bank Account - Chase Lincoln First Bank

During the review of contributions from individuals, the
Audit staff noted 33 deposit batches, totaling $22,777.81, which
were credited to an account at Chase Lincoln First Bank. It
should be noted that neither NYJJ nor the Committee disclosed this
institution as a campaign depository, in apparent violation of 2
U.S5.C. Section 432(h)(1); nor did NYJJ or the Committee make
available to the Audit staff any additional records relating to
the account. With respect to the batches noted above, it does not
appear that NYJJ reported this activity in its disclosure reports.

At the exit conference on September 11, 1990, the Audit
staff requested that NYJJ provide all records relative to this
account to include but not limited to bank statements, cancelled
checks, deposit slips, contributicn batches, debit and credit
memoranda, and any ledgers relating to this activity.

On September 21, 1990, NYJJ provided deposit batches
identical to those reviewed by the Audit staff during fieldwork,

but did not provide any additional records relative to this

account.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report NYJJ
provide the following:

All records relative to the account at Chase
Lincoln First Bank, including bank statements,
cancelled checks, deposit slips, contribution
batches, debit and credit memoranda, and any
ledgers relating to this activity; and

an explanation as to why the Chase Lincoln First
Bank activity was apparently not reported, nor
included on the Statement of Organization.

The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations
may be forthcoming based on review of the records.

In response to the interim audit report the Committee
provided receipts documentation, bank statements, cancelled
checks, debit memoranda and a handwritten list of disbursements
including some purposes for this account. No additional
documentation relative to disbursements was submitted. The
Committee did not address the issue concerning failure to report
the activity from this account. With regard to the failure to
include this account on the Statement of Organization, the
Committee simply stated that this failure did not "...alter the




15

account’s character as one exclusively associated with the
campaign and used for campaign purposes.”

The Audit staff reviewed the bank activity and cancelled
checks and identified 24 disbursements totaling $25,701.76 from

this account that lack adequate documentation (see Finding
VII.A.2.).

Recommendation $#10

The Audit staff recommends no further action with regard to

Title 2 Recordkeeping. Please see Finding VII.A.2. relative to
Title 26 Repayments.

D. Matters Referred to the Office of General Counsel

Certain matters noted during the audit have been
teferred to the Office of General Counsel.

V. Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee - Findings

and Recommendations Related to Title 26 of the United
States Code

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made it
shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such
amount.

The Regulations at 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2){iii) state
that the amount of any repayment sought under this section shall
bear the same ratio to the total amount determined to have been
used for non-qualified campaign expenses as the amount of matching
funds certified to the candidate bears to the total amount of
deposits of contributions and matching funds, as of the
candidate’s date of ineligibility.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9033.5(c), the Commission

determined Reverend Jackson’s date of ineligibility to be July 20,
1988,

Based on additional documentation submitted by the
Committee as part of its response to the interim audit report, the

Audit staff revised the calculaticn of the repayment ratio as
presented in that report.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with respect
to the Committees’ receipt activity is as follows:




7

16

Total Matching Funds Certified through the Date
of Ineligibility - July 20, 1988

Numerator plus Private Contributions Received through
Date of Ineligibility

$5,851,681.76
= .310056

$5,851,681.76 + $13,021,285.95

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 31.0056%.

B, Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses - Penalties
and Apparent Non-Campaign Related Travel

Section 9032(9)(A) and (B) of Title 26 of the United
States Code defines, in part, the term "qualified campaign
expense" as a purchase or payment incurred by or on behalf of a
candidate or his authorized committee made in connection with his
campaign for nomination which neither the incurring of nor payment
of constitutes a violation of any law of the United States or of
the state in which the expense is incurred or paid. '

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(i) and (ii) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in relevant part, that the
Commission may determine that amounts of any payments made to a
candidate from the matching payment account were used for purposes
other than to defray qualified campaign expenses. Further,
examples of Commission repayment determinations include, but are
not limited to, determinations that funds were expended for
expenses resulting from a violation of state or federal law, such
as the payment of fines or penalties.

From a review of selected disbursements, the Audit staff
identified one payment to Jesse Jackson, Jr.(apparently the
candidate’s son), totaling $10,659.45, which, based upon
documentation provided by the Committee in support of this
disbursement, was reimbursement for hotel and banquet charges with
respect to a trip to Puerto Rico from June 23, 1988 to June 26,
1988. The apparent dates of this trip were well after that
primary (as well as after all primaries) and the trip does not, in
the Audit staff’s opinion, appear to be campaign related. 1In
addition, the Audit staff identified 11 payments, totaling
$61,126.79, which were made to satisfy tax penalties assessed by
taxing authorities for late filings.

At the exit conference, Committee representatives were
provided with a schedule detailing these items.




17

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report, the
Committee submit documentation which demongtrates that the
expenses noted above are qualified campaign expenses. Absent such
a demonstration, the Audit staff will recommend that the
Commission make an initial determination that the Committee make a

pro rata repayment of $22,304.77 to the U.S, Treasury pursuant to
26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

The Committee responded to the interim audit report by
providing documentation demonstrating the qualified nature of the
payment to Jesse Jackson, Jr. ($10,659.45). The Committee’s

response did not address the payments ($61,126.79) made to satisfy
tax penalties. See Attachment 1.

Recommendation #11

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the $61,126.79 in tax penalties are
non-qualified campaign expenses; and that the Committee make a pro
rata repayment of $18,9%2.73 ($61,126.79 x .310056) to the United
States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

c. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses -
Undocumented Expenditures

Section 9038.2(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the Commission may determine that
amount(s) spent by the candidate, the candidate’s authorized
committee(s), or agents were not documented in accordance with 11
CFR 9033.11. The amount of any repayment sought under this

section shall be determined by using the formula set forth in 11
CFR 9038.2(b)(2)(iii).

Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Requlations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses.

The Audit staff reviewed Committee disbursements made
from National and State accounts and noted in the interim audit
report that disbursements totaling $926,885.17 were not documented
in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.11(b). The undocumented
disbursements were detailed in the interim report as follows:

1. National Accounts

During the review of disbursements made from
National accounts, the Audit staff noted 141 disbursements,
totaling $808,084.99, for which documentation was insufficient to
allow for a determination as to whether or not the disbursements

were qualified campaign expenses. The problem areas identified
were as follows:




18

a. Payments to Individuals

The Audit staff tested disbursements from the
National accounts on a sample basis and identified non-payroll
payments to individuals as a problem area with respect to
maintaining adequate documentation. Further review by the Audit

$41,205.19, which lacked sufficient documentation in accordance
with 11 C.F.R. §9033.11. At the exit conference, the Committee
was provided a schedule detailing these disbursements.

b. Cash

The Audit staff reviewed checks made payable
to cash and identified 70 disbursements, totaling $48,507.97, for
which adequate documentation was not available to determine if the
disbursements were for gqualified campaign expenses. At the exit

conference, the Committee was provided with schedules detailing
these disbursements.

c. Selected Disbursements

The Audit staff reviewed other selected
disbursements and identified 29 disbursements, totaling
$673,278.23, for which documentation was insufficient to determine
if they were qualified campaign expenses in accordance with 11
C.F.R., §9033.11. At the exit conference, the Committee was
provided a schedule detailing these disbursements.

d. Bank Debit Memos

The Audit staff’s review of debits on bank
statenents identified two disbursements, totaling $45,093.60, for
which no documentation was available.

2. State Accounts

All disbursements from State accounts were reviewed
by the Audit staff for 1987 and reviewed on a sample basis for
1988. The 1987 review identified 59 disbursements, totaling
$21,861.19, which lacked sufficient documentation. At the exit

conference, the Committee was given schedules detailing these
disbursements.

From the sample review for 1988, the Audit staff
identified 11 State accounts as problem areas with respect to
maintaining adequate documentation. The Audit staff reviewed
these 11 accounts and noted disbursements, totaling $96,938.99,
which lacked adequate documentation. These 11 state accocunts were
as follows: (1) Lansing, Michigan ($5,047.25); (2) Mississippi
($5,051.00);(3) New Hampshire ($9,108.00); (4) New Mexico
($27,830.53); (S) Cleveland, Ohio #2 ($8,415.50); (6) Oklahoma
($1,719.23); (7) pPortland, Oregon ($4,920.45); (8) Rogue County,




19

Otregon ($625.70); (9) Philadelphia, Pennsylvania ($10,188.14);
(10) Austin, Texas ($15,829.13); and (11) virginia ($8,204.06).

At the exit conference, the Committee was provided w;th schedules
detailing these disbursements.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 calendar days of service of that
report, the Committee submit documentation to demonstrate that the
expenses noted above are gualified campaign expenses. Absent such
a demonstration, the Audit staff would recommend that the
Commission make an initial determination that the Committee make a
pro rata repayment of $287,993.42 to the United States Treasury
pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

Response by Committee

The Committee responded to the interim report by
submitting affidavits from payees, receipted bills, invoices,
contracts, cancelled checks, and other documentation. The Audit
staff reviewed the documentation provided and determined that the
disbursements detailed below totaling $513,328.69 were not
documented in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.11(b). The
adjustments to the interim report are detailed as follows:

1. National Accounts

The Committee submitted documentation to
support the qualified nature of disbursements totaling
$376,969.11. The Committee did not provide documentation to
support adequately the qualified nature of the remaining 76
disbursements totaling $431,115.88 identified in the interim
report. The Committee addressed the following areas:

a. Payments to Individuals

The Committee provided documentation adequate
to support the qualified nature of 30 disbursements totaling

$22,860.45. For the remaining 10 disbursements totaling
$18,344.74 the Committee failed to provide documentation to
support the gqualified campaign nature of these expenses. See
Attachment 2. For these disbursements the Committee either did
not respond or submitted only explanations expanded with regard to

the purposes of the disbursements. No information was provided by
the payees.

b. Cash (National and State accounts)

The Committee provided documentation and
identified duplicated items to support adequately 13 payments to
cash or apparent exchange for cash totaling $10,687.70. Fifty-two
disbursements (consolidated from 57 line items in the interim
report) totaling $37,820.27 payable to cash or an apparent
exchange for cash remain undocumented. For five disbursements the
Committee provided explanations which were determined by the Audit




20

staff to be inadequate. For the remaining 47 items no adequate
documentation was submitted. See Attachment 3.

Cc. Selected Disbursements

The Committee provided invoices or vendor
statements to support fully the qualified nature of 15
disbursements (and partial support for another disbursement)
totaling $298,327.36 identified in the interim audit report.
Fourteen disbursements totaling $374,950.87 lack adequate support. !
See Attachment 4. One undocumented amount ($16,646.54) represents 1
refunded balances or credits by a vendor which the Audit staff was ‘
unable to trace to Committee deposit records. Ten disbursements
totaling $322,626.88 were unsupported by cancelled checks, debit
memoranda, or vendor statements. Three disbursements totaling
$35,677.45 to individuals lack documentation (invoices or
receipted bills) to demonstrate campaign relatedness.

d. Bank Debit Memos

The Committee submitted documentation to
support fully two debits on bank statements totaling $45,093.60

for which no documentation was available prior to the interim
audit report.

2. State Accounts

For 1987 the Committee responded to the
interim report by providing documentation to support 5
disbursements totaling $1,063.34 out of S9 disbursements totaling
$21,861.19 identified by the Audit staff. The Committee did not

address the remaining 54 disbursements totaling $20,797.85. See
Attachment S.

For 1988 the Coamittee responded to the
interim report by providing documentation to support the qualified
nature of disbursements totaling $35,524.03 identified from 11
state accounts in the interim report. For the remaining
disbursements totaling $61,414.96 from 10 state accounts, the
Committee either did not respond or provided documentation which
did not support adequately the expense. See Attachment 6.

Therefore, based upon our review of the
Committee’s response to the interim audit report as detailed
above, the Audit staff has included in the repayment calculation
for undocumented non-quaiified campaign expenses, payments

totaling $513,328.69 ($18,344.74 + $37,820.27 + $374,950.87 +
$20,797.85 + $61,414.96).

Recommendation #12

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the above noted disbursements totaling
$513,328.69 are non-qualified campaign expenses and that the



21

Committee make a pro rata repayment of $159,160.64 ($513,328.69 x
.310056) to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

D. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses -
Unreconciled Payments to Media Vendor

Section 9038.2(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the Commission may determine that
amount(s) spent by the candidate, the candidate’s authorized
committee(s), or agents were not documented in accordance with 11
C.F.R. §9033.11. The amount of any repayment sought under this
section shall be determined by using the formula set forth in 11
C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2)(iii).

Section 9033.11{a) of Title 11 of the Code cf Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses.

The Audit staff reviewed records of payments made to the
media vendor for the Committee and attempted to reconcile these
payments with the amounts invoiced from the vendor. The invoices
provided by the Committee covered media expenses paid and

commissions charged by the media firm between February 12, 1988
and June 20, 1988.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff identified a
$60,000 payment from the media firm to the Committee’s New Jersey
state account which, based upon our analysis at that time,
appeared to be a prohibited contribution. The Audit staff
recommended that the Committee demonstrate that the payment was
not a prohibited transaction. 1In response to the interim report
the Committee identified an additional $75,000 payment made to the
media firm, and thus established that the $60,000 payment was a
refund of excess monies paid to the media firm. 1In addition, the
Audit staff identified another $150,000 payment made to the media
firm, for a total of $225,000 not discussed in the interim report.

The Audit staff incorporated the additional payments
into the reconciliation of payments and invoiced amounts. The
Audit staff identified payments to the media vendor totaling
$3,029,502.48. 1In addition we traced payments for media by the
media firm to invoices issued the Committee. The total amount
invoiced the Committee relative to these media buys was
$2,784,023.14, including commissions. Thus, the media firm
received and deposited $245,479.34 in excess of the total amount
invoiced to the Committee, based on our review of records made
available. Therefore, even after considering the $60,000 refund
payment to the New Jersey state account, it appears that the
Committee overpaid the media vendor by $185,479. 34.

In response to the interim audit report finding relative
to the 560,000 transfer, the Committee adequately responded, and
acknowledged that a discrepancy still remains with regard to the




22

amount held by the media vendor for the campaign. The Committee
indicated in its response that it will seek a conclusive
clarification of the financial history of the vendor’s account.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff, pending further
documentation and reconciliation of the media account activity

with Committee payments, that the apparent overpayment should be
considered a non-qualified ca=mpaign expense.

Recommendation #13

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the $185,479.34 in apparent overpayments to the
media vendor are non-qualified campaign expenses, and that the
Committee make a pro rata repayment of $57,508.98 ($185,479.34 x
.310056) to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2}.

E. Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9038(b)(1) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that if the Commission determines that any
portion of the payments made to a candidate from the matching
payment account was in excess of the aggregate payments to which
such candidate was entitled, it shall notify the candidate, and

the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to the
amount of excess payments.

Section 9038.2(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate who has received
payments from the matching payment account shall pay the United

States Treasury any amounts which the Commission determines to be
repayable under this section.

Section 9038.2(b)(1)(i) and (iii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Requlations states, in part, that the Commission
may determine that certain portions of the payments made to a
candidate from the matching payment account were in excess of the
aggregate amount of payments to which such candidate was entitled.
Examples of such payments include payments made to the candidate
after the candidate’s date of ineligibility where it is later
determined that the candidate had no net outstanding campaign
obligations as defined in 11 C.F.R. §9034.5; and payments or
portions of payments made on the basis of matched contributions
later determined to have been non-matchable.

Excessive Portions of Contributions and Refunded
Contributions Submitted for Matching

The Audit staff reviewed excessive contributions to
determine if any of the excessive portions of these contributions
were submitted for matching. This review indicated that the
Committee submitted for matching portions of 79 contributions
that, when aggregated with other contributions from the same
contributor, exceed the $1,000 limitation. For example,




|
|
|

23

Contributor A made a $1,000 contribution to the Committes in
January 1987 and a $250 contribution in June 1987. The Committee

submitted for matching the $250 contribution and received matching
funds totaling $250.00.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the $250
contribution made in June 1987 from Contributor A is not matchable
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9034.3(e), which states that contributions
which are made or accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §44la are not
matchable. In 17 of the 79 instances, the excessive contributions
submitted for matching were also refunded to the contributors.

Matching funds, totaling $10,750.50, were requested
relative to 79 contributions {or portions thereof) mentioned

above. After review, the Commission certified as matchable
$9,524.08 of the $10,750.50 requested.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff stated that
unless evidence to the contrary was provided within 30 calendar
days of service of that report, the Audit staff would recommend
that the Commission make an initial determination that the

Committee make a repayment of $9,524.08 to the United States
Treasury.

In its response to the interim audit report, the

Committee stated that it does not contest the Audit staff
recommendation.

Recommendation #14

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initital
determination that the Committee make a repayment of $9,524.08 to
the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(1).

F. Determination of Net Qutstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 days of the candidate’s date
of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified
campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding down costs.
Subsection (b) of this section states that the total of
outstanding campaign obligations shall not include any accounts
payable for nonqualified campaign expenses.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. §9034.1(b) states, in part, that
if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding
campaign obligations as defined under 11 C.F.R. §9034.5, that
candidate may continue to receive matching payments provided that

on the date of payment there are remaining net outstanding
campaign obligations.




™

i,

Reverend Jesse Jackson’'s date of ineligibility was July
20, 1988. The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s financial
activity through September 30, 1991, as well as activity relative
to the two authorized committees, analyzed winding down costs, and
prepared the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
("NOCO") as of March 31, 1989, which appears below:




25

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE

Audit Determined NOCO Statement as of March 31,
Assets
Cash $ 51,234.26
Accounts Receivable 13,431,958
Capital Assets 123,100.00
Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses (7,/21/88 - 3/31/89) 145,153.24 6/
TOTAL ASSETS $332,919.45
Obligations
2 Accounts Payable Qualified
Campaign Expenses ($92,332.76)
Refunds Payable {150,865.59)
B s 7 Winding Down Costs
:_ (41,89 - 9/30/91) (212,169.03) 1/
,_. TOTAL OBLIGATIONS (455,367.38)
NOCO (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS (8122.447.38)

1989

6/ The Audit staff has adjusted the assets on this post date of
ineligibility NOCO statement for non-qualified campaign

exclusion under 11 C.F.R. §9034.5(b).

1/ Reported activity was used to compute this amount.
staff may review and adjust this figure.

expenses paid between 7,/21,/88 and 3-31,/89 which require

The Audit




26

The Audit staff analyzed Committee receipts subsequent
to March 31, 1989 and determined that the Committee had not
received matching fund payments in excess of its entitlement.

VI. JJFP-CA - Findings and Recommendations Related to
Title 26 of the United States Code

A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses-
Undocumented Disbursements

Section 9032(9) of Title 26 of the United States Code
defines, in part, the term "qualified campaign expense” as a
purchase or payment incurred by a candidate or his authorized
committee made in connection with his campaign for nomination
which neither the incurring of nor payment of constitutes a
violation of any law of any state in which the expense is paid.

Section 9038.2(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states the Commission may determine that amount(s)
spent by the candidate, the candidate’s authorized committee(s),

or agents, were not documented in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
9033.11.

Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses.

The Audit staff reviewed JIJFP-CA's disbursements and
identified 225 disbursements, totaling $335,674.03, which were not
documented in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.11(b). The

undocumented disbursements, categorized by JJFPP-CA notations, are
as follows:

1. Advances - Five payments, totaling $7,840, payable
for "advances™.

2. Expense Reimbursement - One hundred sixty-seven
disbursements, totaling $99,497.53, to individuals
for "expense reimbursement®™ unsupported by receipts
or invoices, or travel vouchers.

3. Per Diem - Seven payments totaling $2,495.18 to
individuals for "per diem". The Audit staff was not
aware of any pre-established written campaign policy
regarding per diem at the close of fieldwork.

4. No Purpose - Seven payments to individuals totaling
7,703.05 for which no purpcse was noted.

5. Fee - Twenty-three payments to individuals totaling
$§6,023.40 for "fee.” The Audit staff was unable to

determine the nature of the services provided by
these individuals.




e

27

6. Payments to Various JJFP-CA Vendors - The Audit
staff noted thirteen payments totaling $209,729.87
to various vendors for services reported as phone
banks, fundraising, printing, and travel for which
there was no supporting documentation.

7. Repnorted Dishursements not Documented - The Audit
statf identified three reported disbursements,
totaling $2,385, for which no bank or other
documentation is available.

As part of the interim audit report the Audit staff

provided attachments specifically identifying the disbursements
noted above.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report, JJFP-CA
submit documentation which demonstrates that the expenses noted
above are qualified campaign expenses. Absent such a
demonstration, the Audit staff would recommend that the Commission
make an initial determination that the Committee make a pro rata

repayment of $104,297.61 to the United States Treasury pursuant to
26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

Response by Committee

The Committee responded to the interim audit report by
submitting documentation which included copies of invoices,
receipted bills, cancelled checks and check requisition forms.

Based on a review of the documentation submitted, the Audit staff
determined the following:

1. Advances - no documentation was submitted by the
Committee in support of these five payments which
totaled $7,840. (see Attachment 7, Part A.)

2. Expense Reimbursement - The Committee submitted
documentation to support the qualified nature of 116
payments totaling $47,673.07. For the remaining 51
payments, which totaled $51,824.46, no documentation
was submitted for 49 of these payments; and, for two
payments the documentation submitted was determined

by the Audit staff not to be adequate. (see
Attachment 7, Part B.)

3. Per Diem - Documentation to support the qualified
nature of five payments ($1,175) was provided by the
Committee. For the remaining two payments, which
totaled $1,320.18, no documentation was submitted.
(see Attachment 7, Part C.)}

4. No Purpose - Documentation to support the qualified
nature of one payment ($509) was submitted by the



2 'f,:*xmw

28

Committee., For the remaining six payments, which
totaled $7,194.05, no documentation was submitted.
{see Attachment 7, Part D.)

5. Fee - Documentation to support the qualified nature
of twenty payments ($5,187.90) was submitted by the 1
Committee. For the remaining three payments, which E
|

|

totaled $835.50, no documentation was submitted.
{see Attachment 7, Part E.)

6. Payments to Various JJFP-CA Vendors - Documentation
to support the gqualified nature of nine payments, as
well as to partially support one payment, was
submitted by the Committee for payments totaling
$159,635.93. No documentation was submitted for four
payments {(to include the unsupported portion of one

item), totaling $50,093.94. (see Attachment 7, Part
F.)

~d

Reported Disbursements not Documented -
N Documentation to support the qualified nature of all

three payments ($2,385) was submitted by the
Committee.

Therefore, based upon the Committee’s response to the
interim audit report as detailed above, the Audit staff has
included in the repayment calculation for undocumented
non-qualified campaign expenses 71 payments, totaling $119,108.13
($7.840 + $51,824.46 + $1,320.18 + $7,194.05 + $835.50 +

— $50,093.94). See Attachment 7.

Recommendation #15

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the $119,108.13 in undocumented expenditures
are non-qualified campaign expenses; and that the Committee make a
pro rata repayment of $36,930.19 ($119,108.13 x .310056) to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

B. Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement ~
Refunded Contributions Submitted for Matching

Section 9038(b)(1l) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that if the Commission determines that any
portion of the payments made to the candidate from the matching
payment account was in excess of the aggregate amount of payments
‘ to which such candidate was entitled, it shall notify the
\ candidate, and the candidate shail pay to the Secretary an amount

equal to the amount of excess payments.

Section 9038.2(a)(l) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate who has received
payments from the matching payment account shall pay the United




29

States Treasury any amounts which the Commission determines to be
repayable under this section.

Section 9038.2(b)(1)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the Commission may
determine that certain portions of the payments made to a
candidate from the matching payment account were in excess of the
aggregate amount of payments to which such candidate was entitled.
An example of such excessive payments include payments or portions
of payments made on behalf of matched contributions later
determined to have been non-matchable.

The Audit staff reviewed the refunds of contributions to
determine if those contributicons had been submitted for matching
funds. In 11 instances, these refunds represented an amount

which, either in part or in full, had been submitted for matching
funds.

For example, contributor A made a $250 contribution to
JJFP-CA in April which was then submitted for matching funds. 1In
June, JJFP-CA then refunded $250 to the contributor. This would
result in a percentage of the refunded $250 matched and thus
represents funds received in excess of entitlement and repayable
to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b).

The refunded contributions mentioned above were
submitted for $928 and were matched for $672.41.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that JJFP-CA demonstrate within 30 calendar days of service of
that report that it has not received matching funds in excess of
its entitlement. Absent such a demonstration the Audit staff
stated that it would recommend that the Commission make an initial

determination that the Committee make a repayment of $672.41 to
the United States Treasury.

The Committee stated in its response to the interinm
report that it "...does not contest the facts or conclusions of
law reflected in this recommendation.”

Recommendation #16

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee make a repayment of $672.41 to
the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(1l).

VII. NYJJ - Findings and Recommendations Related %o
Title 26 of the United States Code

A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9032(9) of Title 26 of the United States Code
defines, in part, the term "qualified campaign expense" as a
purchase or payment incurred by a candidate or his authorized




e
-

30

committee made in connection with his campaign for nomination
which neither the incurring of nor payment of constitutes a
violation of any law of any state in which the expense is paid.

Section 9038.2(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states the Commission may determine that amount(s)
spent by the candidate, the candidate’s authorized committee(s),

or agents, were not documented in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§9033.11.

Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses.

1, The Amalgamated Bank cf New York

During the review of disbursements from this
account the Audit staff noted, in the interim audit report, that
30 disbursements to individuals totaling $50,614.19 were
insufficiently documented. NYJJ officials had described these

expenditures as GOTV (Get Out the Vote) budget and GOTV operations
for various localities.

At the exit conference on September 11, 1990, the
Audit staff supplied NYJJ representatives with a copy of the
August 1, 1990 letter which included a schedule of these apparent
non-qualified campaign expenses.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 calendar days of service of that report
that NYJJ submit documentation which demonstrates that the
expenses noted above are qualified campaign expenses. Absent such
a demonstration, the Audit staff stated that it would recommend
that the Committee make a pro rata repayment of $15,726.39 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

In response to the interim report the Committee
provided documentation to support the qualified nature of two
disbursements totaling $2,000 identified as "24th CD GOTV Budget”
and "Albany GOTV Budget®”. The payments were apparent advances and
were supported by receipted bills for food for volunteers,
supplies, mobile sound systems, political decorations, and
shipping charges. The Committee did not specifically address the
other disbursements in its narrative response but stated that
efforts to obtain documentation were complicated by the
incapacitating illness of a key employee knowledgeable of the GOTV
operation and that "the nature of the operation and the number of
personnel involved created impediments to complete recordkeeping.”
The Committee concluded its response by stating that it "...will

endeavor to obtain additional documentation and forward it to the
Commission".




31

The Audit staff now identifies 28 disbursements to
individuals totaling $48,614.19 which remain insufficiently
documented. See Attachment 8.

2. Chase Lincoln First Bank

Disbursement records relative to this account were
not provided to the Audit staff for review during fieldwork. 1In
the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended that the NYJJ
provide all records relative to the activity from this account.

In response to the interim report the Committee submitted bank
statements, cancelled checks, debit memoranda, and a handwritten
list of disbursements including some purposes. Based on a review
of the disbursements the Audit staff was able to determine that 16
disbursements totaling $10,330.74 were campaign related expenses.
The Audit staff determined that 24 disbursements totaling
$25,701.76 were insufficiently documented. See Attachment 9. No
contemporaneous memoranda, receipted bills, vendor invoices, or
signed statements from payees were submitted in support of the
campaign qualified nature of these disbursements.

Recommendation %17

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the $74,315.95 ($48,614.19 + $25,701.76)
payments noted are non-qualified campaign expenses; and that the
Committee make a pro rata repayment of $23,042.11 ($74,315.95 x

.310056) to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b)(2)(A).

B. Stale Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the committee
shall notify the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees,
if such efforts are necessary, and its efforts to encourage the
payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also

submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks,
payable to the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff reconciled NYJJ reported activity to its

bank activity through September 30, 1988 and identified 8 stale
dated checks totaling $5,114.48.

At the exit conference cn September 11, 1990, the Audit
staff supplied NYJJ representatives with a schedule of the stale
dated checks. See Attachment 10.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that NYJJ within 30 calendar days of service of that report (1)
provide copies of any of the checks which have now cleared the
bank; (2) inform the Commission of its efforts to encourage the




ﬁ

32

~ payees to cash the outstanding checks or provide evidence

documenting efforts to resolve these items; and (3) the Committee

~ submit a check payable to the United States Treasury for the total

amount of such checks which are still outstanding.

In the response to the interim report the Committee
stated that it

"...does not contest the Commission’s account of
facts relating to stale-dated Committee checks, but
it does note than any repayment should be
proportionate to federal matching funds actually
received. Therefore, the Committee does not
believe that the ’'total amount’ of all the
outstanding checks is payable to the United States
Treasury."”

The Committee offered no further comments relative to
the recommendation presented in the interim report.

In the opinion of the Audit staff the Committee’s
position regarding a pro rata repayment has no merit. The
regulation is clear with regard to payment of the total amount of
stale dated checks. Further, the rationale in support of the
regulation is, by making a payment to the United States Treasury,

such payment would preclude acceptance of prohibited or excessive
contributions froa vendors.

The Committee did not submit a check payable to the
United States Treasury for any amount relative to this finding.

Recommendation #18

On April 9, 1992, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee make a payment of $5,114.48 to
the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.6.




VIII.

33

Amounts Repayable to the United States Treasury

"

Finding

Finding

Finding

Finding

Finding

Finding

Finding

Finding

It should be noted that these amounts arc based on

V.B.

VI.B.

VII.A.

VII.B.

Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses - Penalties and Apparent
Non-Campaign Related Travel

Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses - Undocumented Expenditures

Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses - Unreconciled Payments
to Media Vendor

Excessive Portions of Contributions
and Refunded Contributions Submitted
for Matching

Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses - Undocumented Disbursements
(JIJFP-CA)

Matching Funds Received in Excess of
Entitlement - Refunded Contributions
Submitted for Matching (JJFPP-CA)

Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses (NYJJ)

Stale Dated Committee Checks (NYJJ)
TOTAL

Presented below is a recap of the amounts subject to the
epayment provisions of 26 U.5.C. §9%9038(b) or 11 C.F.R. §9038.6.
¥= P

$ 18,952.73

159,160.64

57,508.98

9,524.08

36,930.19

- 672.41

23,042.11

5,114.48

2310,203.62

information made available as of November 7, 1991 and may be
subject to change.




sy

JIFP - FAR
Page § of 4

JESSE JACKSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITYIEE
Hon-@ualified Campaign Expenditures - State - 1988

o e . S - " - . " T A S W e 0 Y T W W 4 D S o T NP T A T

attachuent § to

T O - " -

Payee Check Check Check Purpose
Date Number Amgunt Code
Loretta Brewer 2719788 10 70.54 8021
Anhette Rainwater 3/04/88 1014 330.00 - 8012
William Jackson 3715788 1032 %520.00 8005
Rev Nathaniel Whitt 3715/88 1029 200.00 8005
Christian Montique 3/13/88 1030 350.00 8005
Gary Shrewsbury 3/33/88 1066 189.12 8005
Michael McFadden 3/723/88 1067 15¢.00C 80086
Stephanie Bass 3/23/88 1070 <30.80 8017
Eddie Mclonald Jr, 3/2%/88 10?77 740.00 8006
Eddie McDonald Jr, 3/2%/788 1078 12%.00 8016
Claudia Smaot 3/28/88 1093 200,00 300%
kev Nathanie) ¥hitt 3/28/88 1099 300.00 800%
James Franklain 4/15/88 1128 135.00 8008
Bri1an Hartan 4/18/88 112 512.%0 800%
Mary Holmes S/24/88 11%6 04,292 8008
Subtotal - Michigan - 1988 $4.227.25
Dennis Williams 2/25/788 134 175000 8018
Molly Foxx Z/27/788 3 130,00 3008
Shirley Ssith l/28/88 140 200.00 3008
Lord Hester z’29s88 144 100,00 3008
Hallis wWatkins 3/18/88 143 100.00 8017
Dennis Williawms 3/02/788 147 100.00 8021
Brenga Mathis 3/02/88 131 <00.0¢ 8005
Steve Hanara 3/0%5/88 1358 100.00 8006
Crandall Ssaitn 3/706/88 167 100.00 8005
Firer Saith 3/08/88 178 100.00 8021
Yater Gardner 3/07/88 181 100.00 8008
Janett Self 3/08/88 182 300.00 8008
Nettie Naore 3707/88 183 180.00 8008
Eloretta Johnson 3/08/88 1835 100.00 8008
€ 1 Jones 3/07/68 187 100.00 2008
Doris Upkins 3/08/88 188 150.00 8008
Sidney Jases 3/707/88 190 100.00 8008
Velveline lohnson 3/07/788 192 200.00 8008
Barney Schoby 3/07/88 195 200.00 8008
Greg Flypins 3/07/88 200 150.00 8008
Marzell Clayton 37/08/88 204 100.00 8008
Clint Wilson Jz. 3710/88 212 155.00 8017
Leslie Barkervilile 3/10/88 213 310.00 8012
Toamie Bass 3/10/88 <13 100.00 8003
Louis Armstrong 3/26/88 224 86.00 8021
Mary Foster 7/15/88 234 2350.00 8008
Velveline Johnson 7/19/88 237 100.00 8008
Louls Armsirong 7/15/88 238 200.00 8021
Reginald Danzel 7/19/788 240 400,00 8013
Atty lJohnny Walis ?/19/88 2411 iel.ll 8004
Atty Johnny Walls 7719788 2412 79.89 8004
Eugene fouche 7719788 242 100.00 8008
Miidrea uWedbster 6/23/88 232 200.00 8005

Subtotal - Mississapp: - 1988 $5,026.00




Clyde Nilliamson 17%1/88 128
Jehn Shayeb 1707788 137
Linda Long 1/072/88 139
Mike Neddle 1707788 140
Scott Nova 1715788 186
Andy Grossman 1719/88 169
Andy Grossman 1725/88 181
frdy Grossman 1/28/68 198
Deanne Grimaldi 1730788 20%
Carol Jestin Smith 1/30/88 206
ian Hobdbds 1730/88 207
Sahidi Nauvy 2720788 231
Chutk Weedq 2/132/88 284
Andy Grossman 2/09/88 2838
Shakoor Aljuwan: 2/1%/88 294
A1 Baxter 2r718/88 300
Carol Jestain 2/20/88 230
Paul Mever 2s19/88 24l
Andy 3rossaan 1/28/88 199

Subtotal - New Hampshire - 1988

Cash/lerome Al Davis £/03/88 214
Cash/3on Ferrell 5/03/88 228
LCash/Sabra Scott $703/788 226
C3sh/Erira McQuire ©/03/88 opadny
Lashs/Paul M Wellss/lon fe £/03/88 237
jchnry Huteon </23/88 i
Ruby moss~Saith Tr14/88 i7

Subtotal - Ohio - Cleveianad? - 1988

Friedlana Cudjoe 3/07/88 1034
#ayne Thoapson 2723788 1009
Anita Arnold 2/2%/88 1010
5ladys #iil 3/08/88 1048
Leonara Mikado 3709/08 1053
Wayne Thompson 3/727/88 1062
Leonard Mikago 5/06/88 1079
George Hamilton S/13788 1080

Subtotai -~ Oklanows - 1988

Tree Mujilen 5712788 1191
Larrv Dunnae 5716788 1213
Sivedious Simington $/17/88 1219
Laura volfors $/18/88 1228
Bob Williams /18788 1228
Rovert fGrass </01/8¢ 1912
kob Ekeyer 4/11/88 1083
Jane Voayet 6/14/88 1249
James Stewart 6/14/88 1250
Howars Farnell 4725788 1127
Vicky Valdesz Trl14/88 1269
Glacier Tajwall 7/14/88 1279
Ramona Rank/Antone Minth r/1%/88 1282
Marina Amtiils Tri16/8% 1286

Page 2 of 4

790,00
200.90
100,00
100.00
190,00
70.00
60.00
673.00
84.00
41.00
308.00
850.00
125,00
100,00
1.500.00
7%0.00
15%.00
“25.00
373.00

$7,408.00

80.0¢
150.00
120.00
100.00
4,000.00
240.00
1.000.00

$5,690.00

69.00
6%59.71
389.08
69.00
125.00
338.00
282.74
107.70

- e e an o —

$1,719.23

256.00
150.00

69.00
600.00
232.45
250.00

60.00
106.00

80.00
$00.00
$00.00
$00.00
438.00
200.090

' went 6 to
T JIEP - AR

8017
8004
8004
8004
8001
8008
8021
8017.8021
8008
8008
8008
8008
8008
8021
8008
§008
8008
800C1
8017

8005
8008
8018
3021
800S
8005
§008

8017
8018
8017

8008
8018
8018
8017

8008
8006
8005
8003
8018
B800S
8017
800%
8008
8009
8008
8008
8008
8008




Patricis Melson
Bob ®illiams
Kristen Fare
¥illiam Draft

8/14/88
9703788
9/03/88
9702788

Subtotal - Oregon - Portland - 1988

Merton Saling
William T Holsen
Herton Saling
Herton Saling

Mary Ellen Daley

R L Cooper
Patricia Ann Melon
Mary Ant Holsen

Subtotal - Oregon - Xojue

Elizabeth Hinnett
k3anay Shannon

Dan Kinney

Thelma Grady
Koger Johnson
Kandy Shanmnon
Doris mcorenead
Helene Cumminahan
Harbara Keith

Iran ¥inney
Marilyn Jewett
Mavis Kaynor

Ann Garlang
Nathaniel Holdker
Curt Richardgson

Rev Mattie Pinckney

¥innie Scherrer
Deboarah Napper
Rev James S Allen
florence Booker

Jaseson Chraistian Banque

Al Spivey
Rick Adams

Subtotsl - Pennyslvarnia -

Areanda Gutierrez
Grace Veillette
Hobie Hukill
Marqoc Morones
doris Hubbard
Arsando Gutierre:z
James Grant
Armando Gutierre:
Linda Valasgues
Jack Slater

Jawes Grant
Armsando Gutierrexz
kev » E Francis

1725/88
1731788
2739788
3708/88
4722788
5/10/88
8731788
6715788

County - 198%

4/08/88
4/08/88
4/08/88
4/08/88
4/08/88
4/12/88
$/09/88
£/09/88
4/18/88
1/18/88
4/18/88
4/18/88
4720/88
4/35/88
4/25/88
4/25/88
4/25/88
4735788
4/28/88
6/02/88
4/29/88
7/18/88
4/08/88

1988

1727/88
2729788
1/12/88
3/04/88
3/0S/88
3705788
3/05/88
3/06/88
3/08/88
3/08/88
3708/88
3/10/88
3/710/88

127%
1272
1376
1277

.

102
107
ili
150
168
173
247

17<
179
180

207

JIEF - FaR
Pxge 3 of 4

500.00
100.00
200.00
208.00

- - - va -

$4,920,.45

$8.00
54.00
S54.50
100.00
29.00
52.00
80,72
77.48

- - . -

$623.7¢

278,00
=00.00
500.00
200.00
300.00
600.00
400.00
400.00
250.00
T75.0¢
200.00
150.00
800.0¢C
200.00
148.00
400.00
770.00
1,%00.00
205.00
90.14
80.00
1,045.00
600.00

- - -

$10,1886.14

300.00
125.00
120.00
435.00
3500.00
1,460.00
135.00
623.00
80.00
77.00
i25.00
3,854.:2
367.66

Attachkent & to

8008
8008
8008
goos8

8008
8011
8012
8013
8009
goz1
8010
8009

8013
3013
8013
8013
8013
8008
2005
3004
3008
3008
8008
8008
8013
8005
8009
8005
8009
8013
8005
8021
8021
8008




|
|
|
]

At

JATP - FAR

Page 4 of 4
Delina Gomee 3710788 208 3590.00
Eva Lindsay 3710788 209 506,00
Maydes Lindsey 3711/88 1S 123.07
Marla Edison 3/716/88 224 400.00
Stan Scheider 3/16/88 237 1,500.00
Hobie Hukill 3/18/88 237 180,00
Carol C Rodrigues 3/18/788 238 3560.00
Bill Marr:is $/712/88 2% 1,000.00
Eva Lindsey 4/282788 277 i32.28
Gladys Clark 6/71%/88 33% 120,00
Julie Unite 8732788 343 450.00
Shirley Peoples 6s22/88 346 3%50.00
Armando Gutierres 7722/88 ass 1,2¢8.0%
Armandgoc Gutierresz r/22/88 356 1,200,00

Subtotal - Texas - 1988 $15,829,13
Neil Rutley 3/02/88 1023 250,00
Richard Lynen 3703788 1028 ~0.00
Robert Hines 3705788 2039 59.5¢
Juanity Owens-Penr 3/07/88 104% 250,00
Jake rHolaes 3/08/88 1048 220,00
Gloria HBurnett 3/12/88 101 296.56
M3ry E Cox 3711/88 10%7 435.00
Mary E Coxn 3722788 1066 450.00
Mary E Cox 3/16/88 067 180,00
Mary E Cox 3/18/88 2073 200.00
Marv £ Lo -/14/88 il 120,00
Cash/Richmone Marriott 3/07/88 1046 400,00
Mary £ Cox 2724788 1001 200.00
Mary £ Cox 2/725/88 1004 £70.00
Pam Morris 2/725/88 1005 200.0¢0
William G Kimbrougn 1722788 9 70.00
Bennie Pittman/PF § ¥ Cle 4/15/88 1088 50.00
Gerald Thompson 4/16/88 1089 1090.00
Mary E Cox 4/1%/88 1890 100,00
Hary 2 Cox 4/29/88 1096 175.00
Mary E Cox $702/88 1102 250.00
Jesse Faison 5/0%5/88 11909 60,00
Ya Sin El Amil 5706788 1110 280.00
Mary E Cox 5/13/88 1118 150.00
hary E Cox $/13/88 1124 100.00
Mary E Cox 6/02798 1133 85.00
Rary E Cox/Yolands Broun 7/3%/788 1169 125.00
kennie Pitiman 3/710/88 1056 75.00
Subtotal - Yirainiy - 1988 $3,781.06

firand Total ~ States - 1988 $61,414.96

TUEEXTRETERTSS =

vacheent &

to

8005
8005
8010
8008
8005
8011,8014
8008
. 8013
800S
8008
8003
8¢03
3009

8005

8005
8018
8018
8008
8017
8001
8012
8017
80¢0¢
8012
8021
8008
8010
8013
8010,8001
800S
8005
8008

8008 -

8008
8010
8005
8005
8012
8008
8012
800S
800%




Attachment
Page 1 of ¢

Jesse Jackson for President ’88 Committee - California
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses: Undocumentedl/

A. Payments for Advances

Check Check Check Purpose Per
Name Number Date Amount Committee
Chris Hammond 558 4/26/88 $ 800.00 Exchange for Cash
Willis Edwards 656 5/02/88 2,500.00 Advance on Expenses
Ron Weathersby 1112 5,/18/88 1,040.00 Exchange for Cash
Willis Edwards 1159 5/19/88 2,000.00 Advance
Willis Edwards 1556 6/03/88 1,500.00 Advance~No. Calif. GOT
Total $1.840.00

I B. Payments for Reimbursement of Expenses

~ Check Check Check Purpose Per
Name Number Date Amount Committee
Carrie Irving 159 2/12/88 $ 92.39 Reimbursement of Expense
Susan Cole 160 2/12/88 129.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Paul Cloutier 232 3/11,/88 203.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Gene Royale 234 3/11/88 708.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Ayofemi Stowe 250 3/16/88 375.00 Reimbursement of Expense,
.~ Ella Lane 263 3/17/,88 726.11 Reimbursement of Expense
Sabina Virgo 265 3/17,88 65.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Tom Bates 311 3/25/88 400.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Mario Toreo 415 4,12/88 177.50 Reimbursement of Expense
Larkin Arnold 583 4/27/88 2,200.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Chris Hammond 655 5/02,/88 1,300.00 Payment of Credit Card
} Gary Boze 806 5/06/88 600.00 Reimbursement of Expense
} Lynn Dillard 817 5,09,/88 6,000.002/ Reimbursement of Expense
| 1/ Except as specifically noted, no additional documentation was submitted b

the Committee as part of its response to the interim audit report to
demonstrate the qualified nature of these payments.

The Audit staff determined the documentation submitted to be inadequate.
The Committee provided a photocopy (front and btack) of the cancelled chec
as well as a copy of the tissue portion of the multi-part check.




MJ001646

Attachment °
Page 2 of ¢

Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee - California
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses: Undocumented

B. Payments for Reimbursement of Expenses {(continued)

Check Check Check Purpose Per

Name Number Date Amount Committee
Gilbert Anson 856 5/13/88 600.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Stephanie Owens 914 5/13/88 151.39 Reimbursement of Expens&
Larkin Arnold 929 5/13/88 1,350.00 Reimbursement of Expense!
Larkin Arnold 1167 5/20/88 3,500.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Phil wWilson 1171 5,20/88 250.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Paulette Cabey 1186 5,23/88 130.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Bob Barber 1191 5/23/88 375.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Cynthia Arnold 1198 5,/23/88 1,155.89 Reimbursement of Expense
Ralph White 1199 5/23/88 2,300.00 Reimbursement of Expense
Beth Brickell 1263 5/24,88 200.00 Expenses
Leo Wright 1265 5,24/88 434.09 Expenses
Rod Wright 1266 5/24/88 1,650.68 Expenses
Ltynn Dillard 1347 5,27/88 3,050.77 Expenses
Chris Hammond 1406 5/31/88 2,500.00 Expenses
Charles Grindell 1415 S/31/88 322.97 Expenses
Tony Kraft 1536 6/01/88 700.00 Kay Hixson Expenses
Lyle Wing 1561 6/03/88 - 750.00 Expenses
Tony Wafford 1569 6/03/88 267.00 Expenses
Doris Thomas 1585 6/06/88 2,500.00 Expenses
Paul Chavez 1587 6/06/88 100.00 Expenses
Marla Edison 1593 6/06/88 2,300.00 Reimbursed Expenses
Randall Comish 1602 6,/06/88 230.00 Expenses
Thelma Battieste 1624 6/06/88 253.47 Expenses
Jesse Jackson, Jr. 18652 6,06/88 1,603.45 Expenses
Minnie Talton 1963 6/21/88 1,000.003/ Expenses
Rod Wright 198S 6,/28/88 914.57 Expenses
Chris Hammond 2068 7/11/88 700.00 Reimbursed Expenses
Evelyn Gratts 2073 7/12/88 356.00 Expenses
Lillian Mobley 2074 7/12/88 106.20 Expenses
Minnie Talton 2075 7/12/88 2,000.00 Expenses
Margaree Finklea 2092 7/13/88 274.00 Reimbursement
Mary Grafflin 2095 7/14,/88 153.00 Expenses
Chris Hammond 2101 7/14,88 4,000.00 Expenses
Chris Hammond 2132 8,01,88 650.00 Expenses
Chris Hammond 2133 8/01/88 1,000.00 Expenses
Mary Henry 2148 8,30/88 200.00 Reimbursed Expenses
Chris Hammond 2149 8,/30/,88 750.00 Reimbursed Expenses
Mary Henry 2150 8/31,/88 70.00 Expenses

Total $51,824,46

3/ The Audit staff determined the documentation submitted to be inadequate.
The Committee submitted photccopies of the tissue portion of multi-part
checks, a check requisition form and a brief explanation.



Attachment °
Page 3 of 4

Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee - California
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses: Undocumented

C. Payments for Per Diem

Check Check Check Purpose Per
Name Number Date Amount Committee
Mike Murase 2084 7/13/88 $ 916.18 Per Diem
Gemma Greene 2121 7/26/88 404,00 Per Diem
Total 1,320,

~ D. Payments with No Purpose Given

Check Check Check Purpose Per

Name Number Date Amount Committee
~ calvin Dupree 2102 7/18/68 § 200.00  None Given
- Ralph White 2104 7/20/88 1,000.00 None Given
™ Irma Carson 2105 7/21/88 500.00 None Given
Warren HMar 2108 7/21/88 2,358.05 None Given
" Larry Hendel 2109 7/21/88 2,620.00 None Given
Mabel Teng 2116 = cememee 516.00 None Given

Total $7,194.095

.~ E. Payments for Fees

Check Check Check Purpose Per
Name Number Date Amount Committee
Norma Durkee 2036 7,/01,88 465.50 Fee
Florence Schroeder 2037 7/01,/88 70.00 Fee
Nate Woodward 2069 7/11,88 300.00 Fee

| Total §§35,SQ




© MHO02477

Attachment ~
Page 4 of 4

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee ~ California
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses: Undocumented

F. Payments to Various Committee Vendors

Check Check Check Purpose Per

Name Number Date Amount Committee
Ambrosia 810 5/06/88 14,000.00 Jim Butler 5/7 Event
Prince Travel 2097 7/14/88 2,357.144/ Travel
Atlanta Hilton 2099 7714788 20,003.00 Staff & Delegate Rooms
Prince Travel 2156 9/19./88 13,733.80 Travel

Total $50,093.94

GRAND TOTAL A - F $119.108.13

4/ The check amount was for $10,000. 1In its response to the interim audit

report, the Committee submitted invoices to support $7,642.86 of this
payment.



HEL s hmesndl
1IVF - FAK
Pige 1 af

Nuw Yorkers for lewse lJachksun “ui

Not-qualified Campaigh E:tpenditures - Hredor amenbed

Amalagsmated Bank of New Yorh

Check

Fur pose per

!

1}

[

Fayee Check Chech
Number Date Amount Check Voucher
Jacgueline Wardd 47% 4 1%-88 $4,000.00 Election Day/GOTV Operatiuns for Hrook by
Wwerndaell Foster 477 4-15-88 $4,000.00 Brorx Blection Day/GOTV ULperatron
Churles McKinney 485 4-15-689 $1,500.00 Manhattsn GOTV
Charles McKinney 486 4-15-88 $1,300.00 Manhattan GOTV
Itis Velez 487 4-15-88 $1,500.00 Bronx Latino BOTY Day Operataon
Wilwa Goodwan 500 4-15-68 $500.00 kowe GOTV Kudget
Hermann HKeith 503 4-15-88 $2,000.00 Westchester /Rockland Llection Day/G0TY Opes st 1o
Leo Ferguson 509 4-1%-88 $500.00 Binghampton GOTV Budjet
Witliam Easton 507 4 15-88 $500.00 Kingston GOTV Budget
Sarah Cobt 510 4-1%-88 $500.00 Cortland AOTV Budget
Sat ah Cotd S5t 4-15-80 $500.00 Plauttsturg GOTV BHudgel
Rary braadbery 512 4-15 686 $500.00 Niagra Ealls GOTV Budged
Saralhh Cobb 514 4-15-989 $500.00 Watertown GOTV Bujget
Madge Kaplan 516 4-1%-886 $1,000.00 Rlection Lay Operators GUIV fur Lony Tulael
Nadge Kaplan 517 4-15-08 $1,000.00 kesasindur mailing cost Long Islardd Qtfroe
Luis Fascual 524 4-16-886 $3,000.00 A0TV Operations in bBrooklyn Latano Commutvity
Frankye Graves 693 5-02-89 $5,000.00 Services Rendered - 4 mooths Praridr 31810y
bus Velez 616 4-21-88 $200.00 4 Exit Pollsters MHourly Frubli
las Velez 691 5-02-88 $100.00 4 Follsters
Wer-lell Foster 613 4-21-88 $484.00 Patty cash Brui
Charles McocHinney 483 4-15-88 $1,500.900 Har. GOTV Election Uay Upes alitnes
Chiarles McKinney 484 4-135-88 $1,5%00.00 Mar. GOTV % EBlectian Iiiy Gperations
Charles McKinney 552 4-18-688 $2,234.00 Broni Latino GOTV
Chirles McKinney 553 4-16-88 $2,906.00 (o purpose Jiven)
Chairles HcKinney 554 4-18-08 $1,900.00 (no purpuse given)
Herman Keith 372 4-21-88 $665.19 keimbursament PTG Wustiinouter Uifu
Herman Keith 636 4-25-88 $5,000.00 Hailings - Mestchester Office
Mermarn Keith 640 4-2%-88 $525.00 Kallies Expense Keimban svwent
TOUTAL NON-QUAL. CAMFAIGN EXF (28) $48,614.19

LBAMELIII TS




QOIS WL

22
23
24

New Yorkers for Jeuse Jackson

‘88

Non-qualified Campaign Expenditures - Undocumented

Chase Lirncoln

FPayee
per chect

Center
Center

Rochester Conwv.
Rochester Conv.
Trailways
Dave Christopher
P B E
Lioyd Anderson
Video Awareness Kentals
Oqden Allied Servirces
Jim Landers
Minister Florence
Clarence Majors
James Lloyd
Robert Smith
Monroe County Dem.
Minister Eranklin
Richard Williams
Afro-American Club
Afro-American Clud
Viele & McCooey, CPA
Midcity Signs
l.Leons

no check provided
Kainbow Coalition
Jesse Jaclson

Har ton

Florence

planation of Notes:

Committee

First Bank of New Yortk

1: No purpoase indicated on Committee list
2: Payee is signatory on account

J: Hot

traced to 3 Committee Jepository

-

Check
per Committee List

Audit Check Chect
Notes Number Date Amount
92%0 4/08/88 2,500.00
9252 4/12/88 1,000.00
9253 4/15/788 $06.00
1001 4,18/88 150.00
1 1003 4/19/88 370.00
1004 4/20/88 76 .85
1006 4/21/88 1,284.00
1 1007 4,21/88 149.61
1 1008 4,21/88 214.00
1,2 1009 4/21/88 71.46
1011 4,s21/88 64.40
1,2 1016 4/21/88 250.00
1017 22/88 535.00
1028 4/29/88 62.88
2 1029 4/29/98 3,996.06
1 1030 5/05/688 110.00
1031 5720788 100.00
1034 6/14/88 702.50
1035 5/88 750.00
1036 8/25/88 144.00
1037 8/,25/808 275.00
1038 unkrnoun 1,200.00
1039 8/725/84 1,200.00
3 1040 9/09/88 10 000.00
Total: ,24,701 76

e A ww oy e

Attachment 9 to
JIFF ~ FAK
FPage 1 of 1

[P RS e —

FPurpose

C e v e e e e en W G W S N W e Ao

Site rental
Site rental
Bus rental for Fress
Casnal labor

Meqaphones
Equipment rental

Car rental
Carnvassing
Canvassing
$188%5.00 catering

Catering deposit
Catering

Accounting Services
Signs

Office Equipment.
Office Rental
Office Rental
Transfer of FProceeds

cosrnd&




g B by ¢ -
Attachment 10 to
JIFP - FAK
New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 Page 1 of )
Stale Dated Checks
teported Check Check Check
Payee Number amount Dtate
Allen Waymore 245 $40.00 03 23 gy
Gotham Brokerage 286 $1,925%.00 03 31 88
R & L Florist 355 $126.00 04 07 a8
Broadway Famous Party 467 $263.48 04 14 84
Timothy Careatners 490 $375.00 04 15 a8
New Yorkers for Jackson 498 $1,500.00 04 15 88
Budget Rernt-A-Car 557 $400.00 04 19 @
Radison Hotel 883 $48%5.00 07 07 84

- an o

TOTAL $5,114.48




JESSE JACKSON FOX FRES IDENT ‘88 CUMMITIEE
Non Qualified Campaign Expenditures - States

e e m e o n % e % e e e e W we W e kR R e s el e P

Number

[ P At dad

4/28/87 not listed

Buetty H3g3ness

Midwest Bus. Equip. 4728787 92%677923
AkM Office Supplies 4/28/87 925677924
kisplay Assoc. 4/28787 925677925
flanise Hodges 4/38/87 925677926
Nuick Cross 4/28/87 925677918
Lewis Catering S/714/87
betty Magness §5/14/87
ketty Hagness 5/14/87
Glorias Watkins 7/13/87 133
Currine Hagness /20787 162
Carrine Hagness 12718787 214
Gubbtotal Flltnors
s ane Wet land 3717787 23
{iish 6/06/87 79
hiiats Howe 6/2%/87 94
ler ome Kow 86 9/10/87 24
Jor. Else 9/21/87 249
[.eee Hullen 9721787 250
tee Hisllen 10702787 261
Lee Mallen 10/09/87 279
Jingy Berd amp 12701787 235
t.rary Fercan 12/01/87 36
l.uys Ogle 1as01s87 237
Gusane of Wiallard Ulesan 12701787 238
John Horris 12701787 239
figesman Speciaity 12/02/87 249
Ndarr Co. Free Fress 13/02/87 246
tirlson’s Super Value 12702787 250
adair Co. Sheriff’s Reserves 12702787 %3
adair Co. Cattlemen’'s ASSOC. 12/03/87 253
Greenfield Lumtier Co. 12702787 as5
Huwe & Olesen 12,02/787 262
[owa Democratic Party 13702/87 267
Jerome kowan 12/04/87 273
Firet Interstste Bank 12/707/87 278
lL.oyd Uale 12/07/87 282
G ash 127168/87 390
Mary Wice hell 12721787 296
Crary Perrin 12723787 302
Loyi Ugle 12723787 303
Jucy Brerh amp 12723787 304
Cyr l1e kowen 12/23/87 303
Je! ® Kusriisk 12/23787 307
Jeraue Kowain 12/208/87 311
12731787 324

Jahn Nurris

- 1987

- . - -

Check
Amount

R

100.00
63%5.00
413.40
11¢.00
551.00
700.00
255.00

83.12
1%50.00
107.99
100.00
400.00

$3,604.51

140.37
200.00
$7.00
466.00
3,000.00
250.00
100.00
200.00
26%.64
606.67
291.23
73.20
399.%86
232.739%
%41.60
192.%0
100.00
162.00
233.81
52.66
200.00
201.60
150.00
118.30
2,953.4%
2%0.00
87.71
201.37
66.13
80.18
5%.38
170.48
300.00

$12,359.49

Sul-tot al lowa

Notes

1D B) 8o at = v A e s B

T3 IS IO S L2 B B RS 10 be (U Ee $3 e po ta (0 bw £33 0 80 32 $2 83 00 v £ 82 2O L0

Attachment 5 to
JIEP ~ EAR
Page 1 of 2

oy . N e bl AR e B RN

Furpose

DO g

Mone given
Furniture
Typewriters
Oftfice Stan
Catering
Statianary
LY Mesting
Fetty Cash
Fetty Cash
Televaision
Fetty Cash
Travel kelated

keimbtrsunt for 2 office phones
ias for mobtile home-JJ visit
Child care reinbursement
4 epenses

BB promotiuse
Contracted wijes
Contract wajes
Contract wiges
eLpenses

eLPpenHsSes

eNpEnLSED

Retmburse enpenses
Keimburse e;xpendes
none 3Iven

nune JLver

Hnune Jrven

Haone glver:

nore grven

Lumbier

gnretutarse] epenses
none J1vern:

gupenses

money order

heater relmbursemernt
payroli

Wajes

E:ipenise reimbursement
E::pense reimbursement
Enpense reimtursesent
E:iipense reinbursesent
Expense reimbursoement
Ei:pernse reimbursemnent
none given




Attachment % to
JIER -~ FAk
Fage 2 of 2

Glorsa Channon 12/07/87 101 1,000.00 2 Loar reimbursenent
Gloria Chanuon 13/08/87 102 4%0.00 2 Telephone deposit
Cash(Glorta Channon) 13/23/87 109 230.00 2 Repay loan
Cash(Gloris Channon) 137233787 111 6€2.70 2 Office Supplies
F syl Charroi 13724787 118 400.00 2 Kent - Office
Eayle Fhoto Supply 12/26/87 1i8 150.00 2 Rent-Portsmouth
Bennet Hlock 12/729/87 122 300.00 2 Rent-Keene HO
Cash(Linda Blover) 9/168/67 7 125.00 2 Expense reimbussement
Merchants Nat’l Bany i¢/01/87 L} 2,296.1% 2 to close accowurt
Subtotsl - Hew Hawpshire $4,833.85
TOTAL - 311 states - 1987 $20,797.8%

LE X R 1Y U TS § BVRH

Notes: A 2:Faymunt request voucher
1iPaid by cashier’s check, bLut no copies provided

I O T v e I T I S,




Jesse Jackson for Fresident ‘88 Comwmittee

Non~-qualified (undocumented) Campaign EBupenditures

v v . 4 am e v e me v s e e s . e e e A e AR M A e e e fRA M e M W e el A e e bt ol B e e e e ¢ o h ae o am e

Payee Check Check Check
Number Date Amournt
Harris Bank 4167 7/19/88 40,000.00
Marriott Marquis Hotel (1] 7/01/88 60,000.00
Froqgressive Direct Mail 1156 8/17/88 33,5925.96
Kowe, Inc. 111 7/07/87 10,000.00
Kowe, Inc. {],] 3/2%/88 33,000.00
kowe, Inc. oM /7057488 40,000.00
Rowe, Inc. [{L,] 6/21/88 %0,000.00
Kowe, Inc. M 5/20/88 40,000.00
VIF Travel DM 12715787 20,925.00
Chicago Hilton and Towers 3264 S5704/88 10,175.92
Hollywood Kkoosevelt Hotel i 6/03/88 2%,000.00
Annette Kainwater wire 3/24/88 10,000.00
Cash(endrsa/Wm. Anthony) 196 4/28/88 13,217,535
Cash(endrsd/Curt Richardson) 159 4/26/88 15,000.00
Total rnon-qualified (undocumented) campaign expenditng vy
Notes.

1: Credits and refunded balances could not be traced
2: No debit memoc, cancelled check or vendor credit tu verify recerpt by verndor.
invoices or vendor statements to suppurt non gualified amount.

- .

3: No receipts,

At Lachment 4 to
JIFP - FAR
Page 1 of |

Amcunt

Notes Undocusented

v o 2o > f n W A et e T

LWLt ot 1o 9 N e

16,646.54
60,000.00
33,525.96
10,000.00
33,000.00
40,000.00
$0,000.00
40, 000.00
20,925.00
10,175.92
25,000.00
10,000.00
13,217.55
12,459.90

o e . - - -y -

$374,950.87

SELRmeRSERaESL .

Lo Lommsliee recerpts.

L

;|




lewsne Jackson
Non -yualified

Fayee

Cash

First Commerical Bank
auh

- h

St h

a9l

1o

d9h

tauh
feritage NIS
cash

ssh

cash

1ah)

v h

30

i |

e e el T

At h
IE?
,ash
ash
Lash
ash
.ash
.38h
at’l
st}
st 1
st f 1
TE®
1% )
| R
3y
1ty

—

- =

Lash
Lsh

e ,em, e LI Z O

Crty
City
City
City

‘HH

Bant
Barnb
Bantb
[ {FYI

t.ash
pare

.ash

——

auh
Taah
c 1184

yuls

cash

caah

Cash

.ash

L4t h

“qash

.ash

¢ ash

11 u8ul

Ha: 21 Obey ke el Cate

Tt et nmented

for Fresident
Campaign

Check
Number

anshi

1030
27
53
15

110
i

]

Bypenses -

[ R LT R

Date

4/18/88
3707/88
2704/88
1,30788
4/19/88
3/12/88
2/24/88
G-20/88
6/20/88
10701788
6/23/788
6s22/88
10/03/88
(/04788
(/.9/88
7/16/88
1/07/88
9/716/88
6/:8/88
9/14788
9/14/88
9s23/88
106724788
10/28/88
%5/702/88
%5/03/88
%/12/88
0/04/88
4/28/88
5%/17/88
%/27/88
6r21/88
1/07/88
4/04/88
4/12/788
5/13/88
3/01/88
1727/88
3/08/88
2719788
g/18/88
7/06/88
3/07/88
3707788
7/1%/88
4/18/88
4/04/88
4/22/88
%/13/68
/24788
4/28/88
6/13/88

‘88 Commitiew

Cash

Amnount
NGCE

162.50
950.00
500.00
500.00
700.00
800.00
400.00
302.73
200.00
200.00
396.7%
450.00
804,02
300.00
6%5.684
443.00
17%.00
77.14
$476.93
313.26
783.00
1,927.00
£580.00
270.00
1,000.00
4,%20.00
121.00
2,000.00
1,865.81
796.57
800.00
200.00
225.00
1,2%0,00
1,235%0.00
27%.00
2%0.00
300.00
800.00
300.00
50%5.11
250.7Y
700.00
450.00
187.17
788.20
1,030.00
81.00
150.00
1,154,495
1,473.00
3,000.00

$37,820.27

e . e

Notes

ftbachment 3 to

JIEF - EAR

Page 1 of !
paccousnt
Location

Colorado
Ark 3% 3%
Iows
{ow s
filinoas
fliinors
lLostsiany
Mi8S011 )
Mi1ssouril
Misyachusetts
Nebr aska

Hew
New
New
Hew
New

lersey
Jersey
Jersey
Jersey
Jersey

New Hampshire
Ohio
Ohio
Ohtao
Ohio
(hro
Do
Ono
Ohio
Orao
Ohio
Ohio
Dhio
Oho
oo
Divy o

VYaAareying s
Wa.ivtngtarn
Wauliil l'l‘at,ull
Wanhington

Te..
Te.:
Te.:
Te .
Te.

e
%
45
L)
3

Htah
Uy 1l ahom
OF 1 ahuma
khode 1sland
West Virginiza
Wiscornstn
Wisconsln
Wisconsin
Wi1sConsin
National
tiatironal




' ’ AMtachment 3 Lo
JIEF - EAR
Fage 2 of 2

fLegend: CW = Cash Withdrawl
ND = Unsble to Determing
M = lebst Memo

- Check Amount = $790, 41}
Check Amount = $78%.00

~ Chect Amount « $5686.00

- Check Amount = $%44.00

© Check Amount = $6,000.00
State Punds per Commities notation

Hotes:

e




Attachment 2 Lo o
JIFP - FAK L
Fage 1 of | =
lJesse Jackson for Fresident '88 Committee A
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenditures - Individual.

B e T N . . e e T

Payee Check Date NaQClL
Number Amount Purpose
Frank Clover 1121 1/07/88 415.05 Reaml for computer parts
Armando Gutierrez 1129 1/08/88 2,451.98 Travel Reimbursement

Jesus Garcia 1581 1/29/88 306.00 Keimlb tor airfare

Marla Edison 1743 2/11/88 300.00 Travel Advance
Jerry Dixon 2130 ds/01/88 750.00 Driving Bus

W. Walker 2210 3/14/88 7,250.00 Sweatshirty

Chri1s Hamwond 3677 5/28/88 4,381.00 ‘for Salina Verjyo’
Sheri Gault 37531 6/06/88 253.00 Reimt. Travel

Roy Lewis 4168 7/19/88 781.00 Frinting

Hay Louie 4204 7/728/88 1,456.71 Keinborr scwend

Total undocumented - i1ndividualse: $18,344.74

MR I WIS LD S ..




Jesse Jackson far President

Attachment 1
JIEP -~ FAR

Page 1 of 1

‘g8 Committee

Schedule of Non-qualified Campaign Expenses - Penalties

- WD SR R TR WY T R T S FID G T M M G M W G G ey G VI e G A e WAV SIS RS MRS T TN W AN S W S W A R W M S D M A e A e e A

Internal Revenue Service
Kansas City, MO 64999

Internal Revenue Service
Kansas City MO

Jot Service of IA

Job Service of 1A
Intermnal Revenue Service
Internal Revenue Service
Internal Revenue Service
Internal Revenue Service
Illincis Department of

Revenue

Il1linois Department of
Revenye

Illinois Department of
Revenye

I0TAL

Check number
Check Jd3te

6/22/88

004123
7/11/88

004062
7/08/88

004063
7/08/88

4908
11/22/88

4910
11/22/88

4913
11/22/88

49135
11/22/88

4917
11/22/88

4919
11/722/88

4921
11/22/88

$20,438.36

$7,841.00

$3.12

$29.12

$2,501.66

$3,234.36

$11,7353.00

$3,728.00

$3,336.31

$3,327.00

$4,734.86

- - - - —

.y e e w me e e e
ST S




e R T T I

P,
) — F‘;‘:OC'
g};\ -
: FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION L 23R Ll »
WASHINGTON, D C 20463
May 28, 1992
MEMORANDUM
TO: The Commission
THROUGH: John C. Surina
Staff Director
FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel
- Kim L. Bright-Colen
o Associate General Couns

Carmen R. Johnso
Assistant Genera ounsel

{ SUBJECT: Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson
—~ for President '88 Committee--California and
New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 - Extension of Time
to Respond to the Final Audit Report
(LRA #365/AR-91-2)

The Commission approved the Final Audit Report on the Jesse
Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President ‘88
Committee-~-California and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 (the

"Committees™) on April 9, 1992. The Committees’ response to the
2 Commission’s initial repayment determination and Final Audit
. Report was due May 18, 1992.

In a letter dated May 15, 1992, the Committees request an
opportunity to address the Commission in open session regarding
the Final Audit Report and initial repayment determination.
Attachment 2.1/ In a subsequent letter of May 22, 1992, the
Committees request an extension of 43 days, until June 30, 1992,
to respond to the Final Audit Report. Attachment 1.

Committees’ counsel Katharine R. Boyce explains that the
extension is necessary for the Committees to obtain bank
documentation and correspondence from former campaign personnel
regarding qualified campaign expenses.

1/ The Committees’ request for an oral presentation will be
presented following receipt of their written response to the
Final Audit Report. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).



- N;*ﬁiaazaadui,tqiihikééiniasian
Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee -
Extension of Time to Respond

te the rinal Audit Report {(LRA #365/AR-91-2) :
Page 2

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the f
Commisgsion grant an extension until June 30, 1992, to respond,

so that the Committees can complete their collection of |
gsupporting documents. |

RECOMMENDATIONS |

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission:

1. Approve a 43-day extension to allow the Jesse Jackson
for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President ‘88
Comnittee--California and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88

to respond to the initial repayment determination and Final
Audit Report; and

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the
Committees of the Commission’s decision.

staff assigned: Mary Tabor

Attachments

1. Committees’ Request for Extension of Time to Respond
N to the Final Audit Report, dated May 22, 1992.

PR

N 2. Committees’ Request for an Oral Presentation, dated
h May 15, 1992.




A S

BT BY: XEROX Telacopier T011: §-22-92

L

RSN SECR R AN

§:40PN § § FLOOR FAX NAGHINES

PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2330 M STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, 0.C. 0037

{202) 487.9000
Y Nee $7H00
™ Rua 487638 WRITER'S INECY DiAL
(202) 437-6094
May 22, 1992

BY TRLEFAX - (202) 219-392)

Carmen Johnson, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
Federal Blection Commission
999 R Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee
Dear Ms. Johnscns

This letter follows up Qur recent conversation reqarding my
letter of May 15, 1992 to the PFederal Election Commission
requesting a hearing on the initial repayment determination made
in the course of the recently completed audit of the Jesse
Jacksocn for President '88 Comnittee (the “"Committeae")
Presidential Campaign. I

As weo discussed, the Committes would like to coatiaue to
subait additional dooumentation on certain items identified dy
the auditors on which the Committee, bellieving that such
documeatation will be decisive, has not and may not in the future
request a hearing on those particular up:dnat issues. 8o that
the Committee n{, in Cact, submit such itional documeatation,
we heceby formally request an exteansion of time to provide such
documentatioa, extension is necessary to obtain, for
example, bank dooumsntation to supplement inforsation oan certain
transactions for which auditors are now tequesting additienal
backup information., Furthermore, we are in the process of
corresponding with numercus former Committee persoansl to request
their subaission of documentation regazding paysents by the
Committee for qualified campalga expenditures. We anticipate
such additiocnal document collection could require at least one
month to complets. Therefore, we request an extension until June
30, 1992 to submit this additional documantation.

If there are any questions or additional information is
needed regarding this request, pleass contact me at the above

number.
Respectfully submitted,
Kathacine R. Boyce
Coungel to Jesse Jackson for
Prasident '68 Comnittee
KRB/vsa
ccs Susanne Haessler ATTACEMENT

Page |

202 210 392%:8 2

|

—————————

of

e




REGEWED
FEDERAL ELECTION

PATTON, BOGGS & BLOWOMMISSION

2550 M STREET, N WONINISTRATIVE DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20 7|5 557 g 2

(202} 457.6000

TRY Troex 197780 .
TELECOMER 45T-8 8 WRHITER' S MRELT DiAL

(202) 457-6094

May 15, 1992

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N,.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Jesse Jackson for President Committee -
Final Audit Report

Dear Commissioners:

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R., § 9038.2(c) of the Commission
regulations, Jesse Jackson for President Committee ('the
Committee") herewith requests a hearing before the Commission
the initial repayment determination made in the course of the
recently completed audit of its 1988 presidential campaign.

Scope of Issues Contested

The report of the Audit Division sets out the issues in
contention. The Committee will specifically address the
Commission on the following matters:

(1) Payments to its Media Vendor, resulting in a
Commission determination of an overpayment.

(2) Adequacy of documentation provided by Committee to
demonstrate "qualified" nature of certain
disbursements in support of get-out-the-vote, and
other operations of the Committees.

(3) Matching of excessive contributions, with specific

reference to the legal theory set out at pp. 22-23.

1G:€ 1 OFales

on

The Committee reserves the right to rely upon transcripts

of the open Commission meeting when the report of the Audit
Division was considered, for additional information about the
auditors' positions on these issues. References to that
transcript will be made as appropriate in the course of the
hearing.

In addition, the Committee will continue to submit
additional documentation on certain items identified by the

ATTACEMENT 2.

Page .l

of

Z




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW

Federal Election Commission
~Page 2
May 15, 1992

auditors on which the Committee, believing that the forthcoming

documentation will be decisive, does not request a hearing.

Should you have any questions or need additional
information, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

%\//u Lpd s .,’f:}‘?d(
Katharine R. Boyce

Counsel to Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee

KRB:vsa

ATTACHMENT
Page ___2

2
of

A R T R AT B L TR R SRR s
© ey e St e T Sl s i)

Lz




SN

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION . - - - R

WASHINGTON T oaed

October 7, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commissio

THROUGH: John C. Suri
Staff Direat
4
FROM: Lawrence M. Nﬁblegffl
General Counsel ¢

Kim L. Bright-Coleman
Associate Gereral Counsel

Carmen R. Johnsonté
Assistant General 1

Mary Tabor
Attorney NY{

SUBJECT: Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson
for President '88 Committee--California and
New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 ~-
Rescheduling of Oral Presentation (LRA 365/AR-91-2)

On September 29, 1992, the Commission approved a request
by the Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for
President ‘88 Committee--California and New Yorkers for Jesse
Jackson ‘88 ("the Committees”) to postpone their oral
presentation originally set for September 30, 1992. We now
recommend the Commission reschedule the oral presentation for
10 a.a. on October 28, 1992.

The Commission approved the Final Audit Report on
April 9, 1992. The Committees responded to the report on
June 30, 1992. 1In the response, Katharine Boyce, counsel for
the Committees, requested the opportunity to address the
Commission in open session regarding the audit report and
initial repayment determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).
The Commission granted that request on July 24, 1992, and
set September 30, 1992, as the date for the oral
presentation. The Committees requested a postponement in a
letter dated September 23, 1992, and indicated they would
appear before the Commission "any date from now to the end of




< s ol
i . et et i o o R N s S e v g P e b SO D 2 SR AT i
R e Al et sl 7 i FAREREA ESH ¥ >

,<kémdrandum to the Commission ' ‘ {k
‘Rescheduling of Oral Presentation

Jesse Jackson for President '88 |
~{LRA 365/AR-91-2)

3
Page 2
the year, only October 21 and Novem. 18 excepted.” o
Attachment. Accordingly, we recomme the Commission inform
the Committees of the new date and t: : set for the oral

presentation, pursuant to section 9038.2(c)(3).

RECCRRENDATIONS

The Office 0f General Counsel recommends that the
Commission:

1. Reschedule the oral presentation by Jesse Jackson

for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President '38

Committee--California and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson
‘88 for 10 a.m. on October 28, 1992; and

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the
Committee’s counsel of the Commission’s decision.

Attachment

Committee’s Request to Reschedule Oral Presentation,
dated September 23, 1992.



PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2580 M STREET. N.W.
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037
{202} 437 8000

T Tean $7TOC
jy (RITVHTIFLYE 3]

NAITER § DIRECT 1Ay,

(202) 457-6094

Septemkber 23, 1992
BY HAND
Tedera. Zlection Cormmissisn

399 = Streez, N.W.
Fasningteon, 2.C. 204863

s

Re: Renavmen:t Fearing

Jear Commissioners:

This is a regues:t of =i
rescneduling of t=e -cepaymen:t zearing whicn
sez Ior September :J, 1392.

Commiztee ccunsel could ot
proczeding out of zcwn would be called for
Moresver, ow: ng o .:S sud’ect matter and “u.que
counse. .s inable =3 cbtain any coas:idera:z:
The lcmm:iztee, ISr LiIs parI, O
can=ly :’=~uo ced .~ the Jresenzation of
suos:zizuzion of ccunsel, Jarszicu

The Committee and l:s counsel recognize zthat
{8 exzraordinary ana would appreciaze <ch

onsiderazion in ctne nmaster., It
& - -

frz2m ~ow 70 the end =f :n 7ear,

excented, wnicn :tne Commissic

-

moiding of zthe rescneduled nearing.

Tery truly yours,
g - ‘(1 '/., -
i X Tl

Xatharine R. 3oyce

Counsel

Cemmitzee
KR3/vsa

ATTACEST

Page

zhis
the Commiss:ion's
8 prepared to accept any date

anly Octooer 21 ané November
ss.c1 conc.:des .s coaven:ent

0 Jesse Jacxson

\

the Jesse Jackson '88 Commit-ee
the Commxss.oa

nave <nown thart another
the same date.

requircements,

n for an exzension,

Jelleves :tnhat -t wou.d be signifi-
-5 case by any

2 -arly wx:h only IWo Jeeks
*e”a-.a--u -

for
has

requessc

Ier

‘88

-

- e

\],‘
R\

Wi e diseh "

.
.

|

-8

‘
.

Vil

(R

fotrn s




o

WASHINGTON, O C 0463

January 26, 1993

MEMORANDUM

T0O: The Commissio

THROUGH: John C. Surf
Staff Direct

FROM: Lawrence M. Ng¢bl
General Counsél

d
Kim L. Bright4Coleman !9{3
el

Associate Genedral Coun

Carmen R. Johnsm—/

Assistant General’Counsel
Mary Tabor 'Nﬂ(
Attorney

SUBJECT: Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson
for President ‘88 Committee--California and
New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 -~
Repayment Proposal (LRA 365/AR-91-2)

On January 11, 1993, the Jesse Jackson for President ‘88
Committee, Jackson for President '88 Committee--California
and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 ("the Committees")
submitted a letter requesting that the Commission accept its
payment of $75,000 prior to issuance of a final repayment

determination subject to certain conditions. See
Attachment 1.

Specifically, the Committees would impose the following
conditions upon Commission acceptance of the check: (1) the
check will be applied toward any repayment liability
resulting from non-qualified campaign expenditures;l/ (2) if

1/ While the Committee’s letter refers only to repayment
resulting from non-qualified campaign expenditures, we pointed
out and campaign personnel understand that the Commission’s
final repayment determination may include other bases for

repayment, including matching payments received in excess of
entitlement and stale-dated checks.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION L




TR

fémorandum to the Commission o 3

" Repayment Proposal J '
Jesse Jackson for President ’88 )
{LRA 365/AR-91-2) '
Page 2

the Commission determines that the Committees owe the United f”‘
States Treasury less than the amount of this prepayment (plus

any additional prepayments), the excessive amount will be

refunded to the Committees; and (3) the Committees do. not

waive any rights to contest the amount of their liability by

tendering the check in advance of a final repayment

determination.

The Committees also acknowledge that the Commission may 3
determine that they owe more than is being paid at this time. ‘
Finally, the Committees seek assurance that any additional

payments tendered before the Commission makes a final

repayment determination will be subject to the same

conditions.

The Qffice of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission accept the Committee’s payment with the proposed
conditions. The Commission has made similar accommedations
for other publicly funded committees seeking to meet their
obligations before the Commission issues a final repayment
N determination. See, e.q., Dukakis for President Committee
(payment proposal accepted April 11, 1991); Reagan for
President Committee (payment accepted January 26, 1984); and

Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. (payment accepted
February 2, 1982).

We note that the $75,000 submitted by the Committees ‘
represents only about half of the $150,694.29 repayment
amount recommended by the Audit Division and the Office of
General Counsel before the Committees’ oral presentation.2/ )
However, should the Commission reduce the repayment amount to
less than $75,000 based on the Committees’ post-oral
presentation submission, the Commission would arrange for the
Treasury Department to refund the excess to the Committees.
Until such time, the Committees’ check has been deposited
o with the United States Treasury.

2/ On April 9, 1992, the Commission approved the Final Audit
Report containing an initial repayment determination of
$310,905.62. The Committees’ response to the Final Audit
Report, submitted on June 30, 1992, provided documentation of

qualified campaign expenses to substantially reduce the
repayment amount.



Memorandum to the Commission
Repayment Proposal

Jesse Jackson for President 88
(LRA 365/AR-91-2)

Page 3

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission:

1. Accept the repayment and conditions from the Jesse
Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President
*88 Committee-—-California and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson

*88 in advance of a final repayment determination; and

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the
Committees of the Commission’s decision.

Attachment

Committees’ Request to Make $75,000 Payment Prior to
Final Repayment Determination, dated January 7, 1993.




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2850 M STREET. N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037 !
{202] 437-6000

Tewecommgin 4578388 WRITER'S QIRECT GiaL,

(202) 457-6094

January 7, 1993 -

Lawrence R. Noble, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

n/

Dear Mr. Noble:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of Seventy-Five
" Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) from the Jesse Jackson for

President '88 Committee (the "Committee") made payable to the {
order of the United States Treasury (the “"Treasury®). =

As of the date of this letter, the Federal Election
Commission (the "Commission®) has not made a final determination
of the amount, if any, which the Committee is required to repay
the Treasury as a result of non-qualified campaign expenditures
and therefore the Committee is under no legal obligation to make
a payment to the Treasury at this time. Pursuant to previous
discussions between the Committee's accountant and the
Commission's Office of the General Counsel, the Committee is
willing to make a prepayment of amounts which it may owe the
Treasury, subject to the express conditions set forth below. 1In
accordance with those discussions, it is agreed and understood
that if the Commission cashes the enclosed check, the Commission
will be deemed to have agreed to the conditions set forth below.

The conditions are:

1. The funds represented by the check will be applied
as a prepayment towards any liability which the Committee is
obligated to repay the Treasury as a result of non-qualified
campaign expenditures.

2. In the event that it is ultimately determined that
the amount which the Committee owes the Treasury is less than the
amount of this prepayment (plus any additional prepayments which
the Committee may hereafter tender to the Commission), the
Commission will cause the Treasury to return promptly to the

ATTACYNENT {
Page i of =




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW

Lawrence R. Noble, Esq.
January 7, 1993
Page 2

Committee the amount by which the sum of the prepayment checks
exceeds the Committee's liability.

3. By tendering the enclosed check (and any
subsequent prepayments), the Committee does not waive any rights
it may have to contest the amount of its liability, and the fact
that the Committee has tendered the enclosed check (and any
subsequent prepayment checks) shall not be construed to
constitute any admission against the interests of the Committee,

The Committee recognizes that the liability which it owes
the Treasury as a resuit of non-qualified campaign expenditures
may exceed the amount of its prepayment checks. Any additional
checks which the Committee tenders to the Commission and

expressly designates as prepayment checks shall be governed by
the terms of this letter.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions
regarding these matters.

Sincerely,

- Q .,
;&Huwu‘ K {)2'7((‘1,..
Katharine R. Boyce
KRB:vsa

cc: Reverend Jesse L. Jackson
Robert F. Bauer

ATTAIEVENT ‘
Faga = of =2




a L Y R T T e ) - ‘. “w . . - PR e
. .

( JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT: b p 1072
- '8 8 COMMITTEE "o
December 31 _ 92 L
PAY
oaveror __ United States Treasury | | $ 75,000.00
_Seventy five thousand and 00/100 ‘ DOLLARS
N
g RIGGS =5 Reoswli N earstan)
' )
P N b b eyl ) S R s e A Xll/(( l’ ” / ( \‘ ' v “' ’{/L"{;'Pl S— rs iy
00 LO? En' 1.05L0000 30w 8?0‘!533 e
ve o By 4T P ST RIS ¢ I O SRR TS R TGN > e & "oy - s .-

ATTACHMENT

Page ..




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIO e~ mm 12 P L 0

WOANEE N TN N

April 19, 1993

T™O: The Commission

THROUGH: John C. Surf{da
Staff Diredt

FROM: Lawrence M. belezﬁga:i
General Counsel

Kim L. Bright—Colemann#?%<:

Associate (Qeneral Counsel
) A N
Carmen R. Johnson!'

Assistant General &4 1
Mary Tabor QF(
Attorney

SUBJECT: Revised Final Repayment Determination and Revised
Statement of Reasons for the Reverend Jesse L.
Jackson, Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee,

Jackson for President ’'88--California, and New Yorkers
for Jesse Jackson (LRA $365)

Attached for the Commission’s information is the revised
Statement of Reasons supporting the final repayment
determination for the Reverend Jesse L. Jackson, the Jesse
Jackson for President ’'88 Committee, Jackson for President
rg8~-~California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson {("the
Committees™). On April 15, 1993, the Commission approved the
Statement of Reasons and ordered the Committees to repay
$47,030.91 to the United States Treasury, representing the total

repayment amount of $122,030.91 minus an earlier repayment of
$75,000.

The Office of General Counsel had proposed a repayment in
the amount of $125,441.53, based on (1) $113,555.56 as the pro
rata portion of nonqualified campaign expenses; (2) $10,196.49
in matching funds received in excess of entitlement; and
{3) $1,689.48 in stale-dated checks. However, the Commission
directed the Office of General Counsel to consider the
submission of documentation by the Committees to support an
$11,000 disbursement to the Chicago Hilten and Towers, and to
reduce the pro rata amount of nonqualified campaign expenses




" ‘Memorandum to the Commission
Revised Final Repayment Determination

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committes {(LRA #36%5)
Page 2

accordingly. 1In addition, at the meeting, this Office made two
amendments to page 28 of the draft. The Office of General
Counsel has made the revisions to comport with the Commission's
determinations and has included the adjusted repayment amount in
the proposed Statement of Reasons. Revisions, which are noted
in the margins, occur on pages 1, 2, 13, 16, 18, 28, and 29.

It should be noted that, due to the length of the document when
all of the attachments are included, we are only circulating the
revised Statement of Reasons and Attachment 10 (the Audit
Division's memorandum, dated April 15, 1993, on the revised
repayment amount). If you have any questions, please contact
Mary Tabor, the attorney assigned to this audit.

Attachments

Proposed Statement of Reasons
Audit Division Comments on Revised Repayment Determination




In the Matter of

Reverend Jesse L.
Jackson for President
Jackson for President
and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson
Final Repayment Determination

Jackson,
*88 Committee,
‘g88--California,

STATEMENT OF REASONS

On April 15, 1993, the Commission made a final
determination that the Reverend Jesse L. Jackson, the Jesse

Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President

'g88--California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson {"the

Committees™) are ordered to repay<§122,030.9€>to the United

States Treasury, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2).

repayment amount represents: (1)4110,144.94>as the pro rata
portion of nonqualified campaign expenses; (2) $10,196.49 in
matching funds received in excess of entitlement; and

(3) $1,689.48 in stale-dated checks. The pro rata portions

of the nonqualified campaign expenses include: (1) $18,952.73

in tax penalties; (2%(546,646.1£7in undocumented expenditures
by the Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee ("the

Presidential Committee"); $26,387.36 in undocumented

disbursements by Jackson for President ‘88-California ("the

California Committee"); $18,158.72 in undocumented

r‘euse.d

~need

revised,




disbursements by New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ("the New York .

Committee”).

On January 11, 1993, the Committees submitted a
repayment check in the amount of $75,000 to the Commission.
Thus, the Committees are ordered to repay the remaining
<§47.030.9g7to the United States Treasury. This Statement viuhSeﬁi
sets forth the legal and factual bases for the Commission’s
determination in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4).

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Committees are the authorized committees of the
Reverend Jesse L. Jackson, a candidate for the 1988
Democratic presidential nomination. The Commission approved
the Interim Audit Report on May 14, 1991. Attachment 1. The
Committees responded to the Interim Audit Report on September (
17, 1991. Attachment 2. On April 9, 1992, the Commission
approved the Final Audit Report containing an initial
determination that the Committees repay $310,905.62 to the
United States Treasury. Attachment 3. The majority of the
initial repayment amount, $295,594.65, represented the pro
rata portions of nonqualified campaign expenses. This amount
included: (1) $18,952.73 in tax penalties; (2) $57,508.98 in
unreconciled payments to a media firm; (3) $159,160.64 in
undocumented expenditures by the Presidential Committee;

{4) $36,930.19 in undocumented disbursements by the
California Committee; and (5) $23,042.11 in undocumented
disbursements by the New York Committee. Matching funds

received in excess of entitlement accounted for an additional

i



O A i * 7..'-":5:':" ool v i SR P A

repayment amount of $10,196.49. Finally, the Commission made
an initial determination that the Committees must repay
$5,114.48 in stale-dated checks issued by the New York
Committee.

The Committees responded to the Final Audit Report on
June 30, 1992. Attachment 4. The Audit Division prepared an
analysis of that response and submitted it to this Office on
August 4, 1992. Attachment 5. On October 28, 1992, counsel
for the Committees addressed the Commissicon in open session
regarding the audit report and repayment determination
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3). See Attachment 6. On
November 12, 1992, the Committees supplemented their oral
presentation with a written response and additional
documentation. Attachment 7. The Audit staff provided this
Office with an analysis of this final submission on
January 26, 1993. Attachment 8. On January 11, 1993, the
Committees submitted, with certain conditions, a repayment
check in the amount of $75,000. Attachment 9. The
Commission approved acceptance of the repayment check and
conditions on February 1, 1993.
II. NONQUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES

A. Tax Penalties

In the Final Audit Report, the Commission made an
initial determination that the Committees must repay
$18,952.73, representing the pro rata portion of $61,126.79
in nonqualified campaign expenses in the form of penalties

assessed for late tax filings. 11 C.F.R.




§ 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(C). The Committees did not dispute this
finding. Therefore, the Commission has made a final
determination that the Committees must repay this amount.

B. Adegquacy of Dishursement Documentation

1. Applicable Law

The majority of the initial repayment amount for
nonqualified campaign expenses resulted from the Committees’
failure to provide adequate documentation to support its
disbursements. Commission regulations place the burden of
proving that disbursements were made for qualified campaign
expenses upon the committee. 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(a).

Section 9033.11(b) of the requlations specifies the type of
documentation a committee is required to present. For
disbursements in excess of $200, a committee is required to
present a receipted bill from the payee that states the
purpose of the disbursement or a canceled check negotiated by
the payee and another specified combination of documents
stating the purpose of the disbursements. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b)(1). Section 9033.11(b)(1)(iv) allows a campaign
to provide collateral evidence to document a qualified
campaign expense when other supporting documentation is not
available. This collateral evidence "may include, but is not
limited to, evidence demonstrating that the expenditure is
part of an identifiable program or project which is otherwise
sufficiently documented such as a disbursement which is one
of a number of documented disbursements relating to a

campaign mailing or to the operation of a campaign office."




P

-5 -

11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1){iv){A). Disbursements of $200 or
less require a canceled check negotiated by the payee, and
the amount, date and purpose, if not made from a petty cash
fund., 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(2)(ii). The Commission’s
regqulations define "purpose™ as "identification of the payee,
the date and amount of the disbursement, and a description of
the goods or services purchased.™ 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b)(3)(ii).

2. Committees’ Argquments

In response to the Final Audit Report and again
following the oral presentation, the Committees produced
various records pertaining to previously undocumented
disbursements. The Committees also make a policy argument .
advocating broad interpretation of the Commission
regqulations. 1In the oral presentation and subsequent written
response, the Committees’ counsel asks the Commission to use
a different "interpretive approach” when evaluating the
sufficiency of documentation provided by the Jackson
Committees to demonstrate that certain disbursements were
qualified campaign expenses. Attachment 6 at 64.

Counsel asserts that the Jackson campaign was unusual
because it relied more heavily on individual organizers than
paid political consultants to conduct activities, such as
get-out-the-vote ("GOTV") drives, and those individuals were
less likely than commercial vendors to provide the Committees
with receipted bills, invoices or other documents generated

by the payee as required by 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(i-iii).




|
!
i
i
|
l

Attachment 7 at 3. In the oral presentation, the Committees’
counsel referred to a Commission opinion which advised the
1984 Mondale for President primary committee that it did not
need to separately report payments by the committee’s
consultant to entities which subcontracted services or
products. Advisory Opinion 1983-25; Attachment 6 at 12. The
Committees’ counsel asserted that the Commission is more
familiar with that type of vendor-oriented campaign and, as a
result, more willing to accept receipts or other documents
generated by a corporation as evidence of a qualified
campaign expense. The Commission’s deference to that kind of
documentation prejudices the Jackson campaign, according to
counsel’s argument. See Attachment 6 at 65.

Thus, the Committees urge the Commission to use its
discretion under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv) to accept as
sufficient the Jackson Committees’ submission of a canceled
check and collateral evidence to show that expenses were
related to the presidential primary campaign. The Committees
aver that the term "collateral evidence"™ as used in 11 C.F.R.
§ 9033.11(b){1){(iv){(A) is an "open-ended phrase,"” allowing
committees to offer evidence not specifically delineated in
the regqulations. Attachment 6 at 11. Further, the
Committees argue that they have satisfied the collateral
evidence requirement by asserting that payments to
individuals were part of the campaign’s GOTV effort in
various states. In the oral presentation, counsel questioned

the need to specifically document expenditures related to a

|
i
|
|
|



GOTV program which is so elemental to any campaign.
Attachment § at 31. Moreover, counsel warns that the
Commission’s rejection of such collateral evidence would show
a bias against "people-~intensive” campaigns such as this one,.
Attachment 6 at 18,

The Committees offer the example of documentation
related to their Ohio GOTV program, which includes check
notations for purposes such as "canvass buses, food, and gas
for transporting voters to the polls.” The Committees assert
that canceled checks to individuals involved with their GOTV
program, sometimes accompanied by check-request vouchers,
issued at the time of various state primaries in which
Reverend Jackson was an active candidate, provide "ample
evidence of ’'an identified program or project . . . otherwise
sufficiently documented.’ ™ Attachment 7 at 3; Attachment 6
at 20-21.

The Committees arque that in other instances whether a
disbursement constituted a qualified campaign expense is
self-evident from the purpose contemporaneously noted on the
face of the canceled check or from the payee’s business.
Attachment 7 at 3-4. For example, the Committees provide
canceled checks made out to the Rochester Convention Center.
The Committees state in their response following the oral
presentation that "there is no reason to suppose that a
campaign rents a convention site for any reason other than
campaign related activity."” Attachment 7 at 4. Counsel

states that for checks issued to traditional political




vendors such as convention centers, direct mail houses, or
sign companies, "it seems to me that it requires some
countervailing evidence in the Commission’s possession to
raise a suspicion about it." Attachment 6 at 28.

In sum, the Committees make two basic assertions
regarding documentation to establish disbursements as
qualified campaign expenses. First, they argue that the
Commission should broaden its acceptance of collateral
evidence pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1){(iv)(A) in
light of the Jackson campaign’s heavy reliance on individual
organizers rather than corporate vendors. Second, they argue
that the Commission shculd not guestiocon disbursements
documented only by canceled checks to certain vendors which
on their face appear to provide goods and services logically
associated with a campaign. Based upon these contentions,
the Committees assert that the Commission should reduce the
repayment amount to reflect the documentation which they have

submitted.

3. Legal Analysis

Commission regulations governing the documentation of
disbursements are designed so that presidential candidates
who accept public funds also accept the burden of showing
that their expenditures were made to defray qualified
campaign expenses. See Explanation and Justification for 11
C.F.R. § 9033.1 (subseguently cited as 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11)
44 Fed. Reg. 20337 (April 4, 1979). The candidate must prove

two elements: that the expenditure was made and that the




.

goods or services were purchased in connection with the
campaign. See 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9)(A). The regulations
provide committees with several options to demonstrate that a
particular expense was campaign related. Where the
supporting documentation required by 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b)(1)(1), (ii) or {iii} is not available, a
committee has the option of presenting a canceled check and
collateral evidence that the expenditure is part of an
identifiable program or project otherwise sufficiently
documented or evidence that the disbursement is covered by a
preestablished written campaign policy. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b){(1)(iv).

The Commission’s allowance for certain collateral
evidence to show that a disbursement is a qualified campaign
expense is not an exemption for committees that do not
implement an effective recordkeeping system during the
primary season. Rather, collateral evidence is intended to
supplement rather than substitute for documentation of
qualified campaign expenses. When seeking to become eligible
for matching funds, the Committees agreed to comply with the
documentation requirements set forth in 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11.
See Letter from Jesse Jackson, dated December 4, 1987. The
Commission did not require any more elaborate documentation
from the Committees than from any other publicly financed
presidential committees. See, e.qg., Simon for President
Statement of Reasons, approved March 4, 1993 (finding that

the Committee failed to document $99,533.86 in




- 10 -

disbursements); Dole for President Committee, Inc., Statement o~
of Reasons, approved February 6, 1992 (finding that the
Committee failed to document $13,470 in disbursements by

delegate committees in ac¢cordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11),

The audit of Friends of Gary Hart-1988, Inc. provides an
apt comparison. In that case, the Commission found that the
Hart Committee had materially complied with the documentation
requirements by submitting evidence of a broad written per
diem policy coupled with affidavits from campaign staff
regarding per diem payments.if See Final Audit Report on
friends of Gary Hart-1988, Inc., approved January 25, 1990.
The Committees provided no evidence of a comparable policy
nor did they, in all cases, provide affidavits from the _

payees to support disbursements to individuals. Rather, the

.

Committees contend that the Commission should consider
expenditures to individuals as qualified campaign expenses
even in the absence of affidavits from the payees. The
Committees’ counsel argues that documentation generated by

the payee is not the only standard in the regulations.

Attachment 6 at 11.

1/ A canceled check in combination with a broad per diem
policy does not always provide adequate evidence that the
expenses claimed are qualified campaign expenses. Explanation
and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv), 56 Fed.
gsg. 35904 (July 29, 1991). Therefore, the Commission has
adopted new, more specific wording regarding collateral evidence
for the 1992 election cycle. 1Id. The revisions provide that
qualified campaign expenses may be documented by a

preestablished written campaign policy, such as a daily travel
expense policy. Id.



N

- 11 -

However, the excepticn for collateral evidence is much
narrower than suggested by the Committees. If a comm@ttee
does not have any documentation from the payee, the
Commission will only consider an expenditure to be a
qualified campaign expense if a number of similar
expenditures have been properly documented by the payees and
all relate to an identifiable campaign project. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b){1)Y(iv)(A). 1In the case of the Jackson
campaign’s GOTV expenditures, for example, it is not the
occasional canceled check that lacks payee-generated
documentation; nearly all the disbursements tc individuals
are supported solely by campaign-generated paperwork.

The Committees’ contention that the Commission is
showing bias against "people-intensive"” campaigns by not
accepting collateral evidence of payments to individuals
simply diverts attention from the fact that the Committees
did not keep proper records. The premise of the Committees’
argument is that "the Jackson campaign could not afford and
did not, in fact, retain large companies" to persuade voters.
Attachment 6 at 12. Nevertheless, it is undisputed that the
Committees hired large vendors for some activities and had a
difficult time retaining records even for those vendors. For
example, the Committees paid their media firm a total of
$3,029,502.48--$185,479.34 of which was not documented by

vendor invoices until after the Commission issued its Final

Audit Report.

I A ey s gt e R SRR i o e B R e S SR




e T RS T I IR TR

- 12 -

Moreover, it is inconsistent for the Committees to
argue, on the one hand, that the Commission shows too much
deference to vendor-generated documentation and, on the other
hand, that the Commission should not question disbursements
to a certain class of vendors offering commodities used in
political campaigns. The Commission does not agree that in
all cases in which a committee makes a disbursement to a
vendor of goods or services traditionally used in a campaign
that it should automatically be considered a qualified
campaign expense. More than a canceled check is required
under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv) to show a disbursement is
a qualified campaign expense, even in the case of
disbursements to vendors traditionally utilized during
campaigns. Decisions as to whether disbursements were for
qualified campaign expenses should not depend on whether the
Commission recognizes the identity of the payee as a
traditional campaign vendor. On the contrary, the statute
and the Commission’s regqulations require that all
disbursements be documented so that subjective conclusions
based on the identity of the payee will not rule. The
Committees are held to the same standards as the other 1988
presidential committees.

Nevertheless, the Commission has determined that the
Committees adequately documented some expenses. Based on the
Committees’ response to the Final Audit Report and post-oral
presentation submission, the Commission has reduced the

amount of inadequately documented disbursements to a total of

P




- 13 -

(5294,115.29>includin<$150,444.2}>fox' the Presidential W!.a.d.
Committee; $85,105.13 for the California Committee; gnd

$58,565.95 for the New York Committee. Based upon these
adjustments, the Commission has made a final determination

that the Committees must make a repayment o£<$91,192.2f> ﬂﬂhkﬁl‘
645,545,13)» $26,387.36 + $18,158.72) to the United States n,m‘se,d_

Treasury, representing the pro rata portions of these
inadequately documented disbursements. The following is a
discussion of specific documentation submitted to the
Commission to support the Committees’ payments to a media
vendor and disbursements made by each Jackson committee.

a. Overpayment to Media Vendor

The Commission made an initial determination that ;he
Committees should make a pro rata repayment of $57,508.98 to
the United States Treasury representing apparent nonqualified
campaign expenses in the form of $185,479.34 in unreconciled
payments to their media vendor, Gerald J. Austin & Assocs.,
Inc. ("Austin”"). Attachment 3 at 22-23. The Commission
found the Committees made payments to Austin totaling
$3,029,502.48, but only received invoices for $2,784,023.14,
leaving a difference of $245,479.34 in unreconciled payments.

A 560,000 refund that the vendor had paid the Committees’ New




™

- 14 -

Jersey state account was then deducted, leaving $185,479.34
in apparent overpayments.z/

In response to the Final Audit Report, the Committees
provided additional documentation regarding the media vendor
payments. Specifically, the Committees provided a copy of a
refund check in the amount of $65,000 to the California
Committee, and records of expense reimbursements to Austin
listed as media payments totaling $47,703.22. The Committees
subtracted those two amounts and the $60,000 New Jersey state
account overpayment from the Commission’s $3,029,502.48 total
to arrive at $2,856,799.26 in total payments to Austin. The
Committees’ response also listed additional invoices totaling
$46,766.46 and another media bill in the amount of $22,000,
reaching an invoiced total of $2,852,789.60. Thus, the
Committees calculated an apparent overpayment of only
$4,009.66 ($2,856,799.26 minus $2,852,789.60), less $753.50
in media expenses paid by Austin, but never billed to the
campaign, for a total unreconciled amount of $3,256.16. See
Attachment 5 at 3.

The Commission agrees that the Committees were not
overbilled by the media vendor. The Committees have
satisfied 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv)(A)Y by providing

evidence that the remaining amount, which constitutes about

2/ The Interim Audit Report questioned whether the $60,000
refund constituted a prohibited contribution from the vendor.
Attachment 1 at 6. The Committees’ response to the Interim
Audit Report demonstrated that the vendor was merely refunding
excess money paid by the Committees. Attachment 2 at 4-5.




- 15 -

.1% of their total media payments, is part of an identifiable
program otherwise sufficiently documented. 1Id. Therefore,
the Commission has determined that no repayment is required
relative to the media disbursements at issue.

b. Presidential Committee

The Commission made an initial determination that the
Presidential Committee failed to adequately document
$513,328.69 in disbursements, including payments to
individuals, vendors, and checks made payable to "Cash."

In response to the Final Audit Report, the Presidential
Committee provided explanatory purposes, Internal Revenue
Service 1099 Forms,é/ signed statements and receipts from cash
recipients and copies of money orders which support cash
disbursements totaling $3,490. 1In addition, the Presidential
Committee provided copies of debit memos and wire transfers
to support seven other disbursements totaling $268,925. The
Presidential Committee showed that another $10,000
disbursement had been erroneously disclosed. See
Attachment 5 at 2.

The Presidential Committee also provided a voided check
to support an undocumented disbursement of $10,175.92 to the
Chicago Hilton and Towers in response to the Final Audit
Report. However, the invoice from the Chicago Hilton showed

the following annotation: "$11,000 deposit."” Attachment 5

3/ These forms disclose miscellaneous income and show the
Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee as the payer and
the individual as the payee who received the undocumented
disbursement as nonemployee compensation.




- 16 -

at 2. The invoice also showed $9,820.80 in charges. Neither

the deposit nor the amount of the invoice could be reconciled

with Committee tecords.({bn April 14, 1993, the Committees ‘nT

submitted documentation to the Commission showing that the
Committees issued an $11,000 cashier’s check to the Chicago

Hilton & Towers on March 10, 1988.1/ Therefore, the Commission

considers this $11,000 disbursement to be a qualified campaign')
expense.)

In relation to its state accounts, the Presidential
Committee responded to the Final Audit Report by providing
schedules of payments to personnel, Internal Revenue Service
1099 Forms, signed affidavits from payees, established per diem
policies or fully descriptive purposes to support $3,466 in 1987
disbursements and $14,472.56 in 1988 disbursements. For two
disbursements totaling $1,750, the Committees submitted
unlabeled schedules of payments to payees that did not include
purposes or were incomplete as to payee information; since this
documentation was inadequate, no adjustments have been made.

In addition, the Presidential Committee attempted to
document seven disbursements totaling $1,895 made in proximity
to the Democratic National Convention by providing canceled
checks and a list of Jackson delegates which included the names
of the payees. The Presidential Committee also submitted a

statement that it was unable to locate other receipts. Finding

4/ In a letter accompanying the documentation, the Committees’
cocunsel stated that the Committees believed that this evidence

had been forwarded to the Commission shortly after November 14,
1992.

Beyged

reve




- 17 -

this documentation inadequate hecause the delegate list does not
directly substantiate qualified expenditures, the Commission has
made no revisions to the initial repayment determination based
on such delegate information. See Attachment 5 at 3. However,
in the case of disbursements to delegates from Oregon, the
Presidential Committee submitted copies of travel vouchers
detailing the campaign’s per diem and advance policy, most of
which were signed by the payees, for $2,638 in disbursements.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv)(B). Such additional support
for convention expenditures is sufficient to show the payments
were for qualified campaign expenses.

Based upon the Committees’ post-oral presentation
submission, the Commission has accepted as adequate
documentation from the Presidential Committee a copy of a
canceled check in the amount of $162.50, showing the back of the
check endorsed by a newspaper, though the check was made out to
"Cash.” The Commission also has reduced the amount of
nonqualified expenses by $300 for a disbursement listed on two
different schedules. Moreover, the Commission has reduced the
initial repayment determination to account for the redeposit of
$16,646.54 to a Committee account and a canceled check in the
amount of $33,525.96 to Progressive Direct Mail; both amounts
were documented by the Committees following the oral
presentation.

The Commission also has accepted collateral evidence of
another rent check to the same landlord as sufficient to

document a $300 check to Bennet Block. Other adjustments




el

- 18 -

reflect two signed statements from payees for disbursements ™
totaling $720 and evidence of an airplane ticket andlpayment to
an answering service for another $700 in disbursements to
individuals. However, no adjustments have been made for
11 disbursements related to 1987 activity and 106 disbursements
related to 1988 activity addressed by the Committees, some of
which were part of their GOTV program. For these 106 items, the
Committees submitted duplicates of the Committee-generated
documents originally submitted in response to the Final Audit
Report.
In sum, the Presidential Committee has reduced the amount
of nonqualified campaign expenses by<§362,884.4é>by submitting«f@“ﬁ;CL
various payee-generated and other documentation following the
Final Audit Report and oral presentation. Therefore, the {

Commission has made a final determination that the Presidential

Committee must cepay<s4s,646.13>§150,444.2?:{ .3100%6), vevtsgi

representing the pro rata portion of 150,444.2;>in inadequately f!yﬁgsi.

documented disbursements.

C. California Committee

The Commission made an initial determination that the
California Committee failed to adequately document $119,108.13
in disbursements, including payments to individuals for advances
and payments to a catering firm, a travel agency and a hotel.

For a $14,000 disbursement to the Ambrosia Catering
Company, the California Committee submitted a canceled check and
a note that the vendor is no longer in business. The Committee

also submitted an internally generated, contemporaneous




-

*

- 19 -

memorandum referring to the date of an event which corresponded
to the date of the canceled check to caterers. The Commission
finds this to be adegquate documentation. ‘

However, no adjustments have been made based on the
California Committee’s post-oral presentation submission
regarding two disbursements to Prince Travel totaling
$16,090.94. Attachment 8 at 18. The Committees assert that the
missing invoices were unobtainable because the travel agency had
gone out of business. The Committees note that the auditors had
accepted canceled checks and a Committee assertion that a
catering firm had gone out of business as adequate documentation
of a $14,000 disbursement to Ambrosia Catering. The fact that a
company is no longer in business does not excuse a committee
from meeting its burden under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(a). The
Commission does not consider the California Committee’'s
assertion that the company was out of business as sufficient
reason to avoid the requirement to document qualified campaign
expenses. For the catering fee, the California Committee
submitted an internally generated, contemporaneocus memorandum
referring to the date of an event which corresponded to the date
of the canceled check to the caterers. This documentation gives
some assurance that the $14,000 disbursement was
campaign-related. However, no such corroborating evidence is
available for the travel agency payments. For example, the
Committee did not submit any evidence of campaign-related
activities corresponding to the travel payments or any other

evidence to demonstrate that the payments to Prince Travel were




A

- 20 -

for specific campaign-related trips. Therefore, the Commission
considers the disbursements to Prince Travel to be nanqualified

campaign expenses.

Tower, the California Committee, in response to the Final Audit
Report, submitted a check made ocut to the Bank of Los Angeles
for a cashier’s check annotated: "(Staff and Delegate Rooms)
Atlanta Hilton Hotel and Towers." Such documentation did not
comply with the requirements of 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b}(1) since
there was no vendor statement, copy of the cashier’s check, nor
other evidence tc show the payment was made and received for
qualified campaign expenses. In its post-oral presentation
response, however, the California Committee submitted a copy of
a cashier’s check to support the $20,003 disbursement to the
Atlanta Hilton. Attachment 8 at 3. The Commission has reduced
the final repayment amount accordingly.

The Commission, however, did not make adjustments to the
initial repayment determination based on the California
Committee’'s submission of canceled checks and pages from a list
of Jackson delegates, including the names, addresses and phone
numbers of certain payees. The California Committee noted that
the checks to delegates, totaling $4,262, in almost all cases

were dated just before or after the Democratic National

-




- 21 -

Convention.if The Commission did not consider this
documentation, submitted in response to the Final Audit Report,
as adequate to document the disbursements to individuals.

In sum, following the Final Audit Report and oral
presentation, the California Committee provided adequate support
for two vendor payments totaling $34,003. Therefore, the
Commission has made a final determination that the California
Committee must repay $26,387.36 ($85,105.13 X .310056),

representing the pro rata portion of $85,105.13 in inadequately

documented disbursements.

d. New York Committee

The Commission made an initial determination that the New
York Committee failed to adequately document $74,315.95 in
disbursements, including payments to individuals, many with GOTV
purposes noted on the check vouchers; various vendor payments;
and a $10,000 payment to the candidate.

In response to the Final Audit Report, the New York
Committee showed that a $1,500 disbursement had been voided. 1In
its post-oral presentation response, the New York Committee
submitted a report from a certified public accounting firm
showing the categorization of Committee expenditures by purpose.
The Commission accepts this report as adequate documentation for
the $750 disbursement to that firm for accounting services, but

not for the Committee expenditures referenced therein. The

S/ The dates of the checks ranged from July 12, 1988 to
August 31, 1988.




- 22 -

Commission also finds $3,500 in disbursements to the Rochester
Convention Center to be qualified campaign expenses.

In addition to documentation the New York Committee
submitted to show that certain disbursements were for qualified
campaign expenses, it also submitted evidence that a
nonqualified campaign expense in the amount of $10,000 had been
reimbursed. The Committee paid $10,000 to the candidate on
September 9, 1988, from an account at the Chase Lincoln First
Bank of New York. The Final Audit Report explained that
disbursement records for the Chase Lincoln account had not been
available for the Audit staff during fieldwork, but that in
response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee had provided
a handwritten list of disbursements, including some purposes.
Attachment 3 at 312. For the disbursement to the Reverend
Jackson, the Committee had listed the purpose as a "transfer of
proceeds," but the Commission could not trace the transfer to
another Committee account. 1Id. at 51. The check was endorsed
by "Jesse L. Jackson" and deposited at the Drexel National Bank
in Chicago. For lack of adequate documentation, the Commission
made an initial determination that this disbursement was a
nonqualified campaign expense. In response to the Final Audit
Report, the Committees provided a copy of a reimbursement check
dated February 24, 1989, in the amount of $10,000, drawn at the
Drexel National Bank in Chicago, and remitted on March 21, 1989,
by Jacqueline Jackson, the candidate’s wife. However, the
Committees did not explain the purpose of the original

disbursement. Attachment 5 at 4.




and

L

- 23 -

Generally, payments to a presidential candidate by his or
her authorized committee are not gqualified campaign expenses,
unless the payments are to reimburse funds advanced Ey the
candidate for gualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.4¢(b)(S). Moreover, the $10,000 payment to the Reverend
Jackson was made after his July 20, 1988, date of ineligibility.
Therefore, the expenditure would have had to constitute a
winding down cost to have been considered a qualified campaign
expense. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a){(3). It appears that the
Committees realized the disbursement to the candidate was a
nonqualified campaign expense and received a reimbursement of
the funds prior to Commission consideration of the Interim Audit
Report. The Commission finds that the 510,000 is no longer a
nonqualified campaign expense because the relatively timely
reimbursement restored the funds to the Committees’ account.

In sum, following the Final Audit Report and oral
presentation, the New York Committee reduced the amount of
inadequately documented disbursements by $15,750, including
$1,500 for a voided check, $750 for campaign-related accounting
services, $3,500 in payments to a convention center, and a
$10,000 reimbursement. Therefore, the Commission has made a
final determination that the New York Committee must repay
$18,158.72 ($58,565.95 X .310056), representing the pro rata
portion of $58,565.95 in inadequately documented expenses.

III. STALE-DATED COMMITTEE CHECKS

The Commission’s requlations specify that a committee shall

submit a check to the United States Treasury for the total




- 24 -

—

amount of outstanding checks that have not been cashed. 11 {

C.F.R. § 9038.6. The Explanation and Justification fo: this
provision states that for a committee to use these funds to pay
other obligations would result in prohibited or excessive
contributions from the original payee. 52 Fed. Reg. 20874
{June 3, 1987).

In the Final Audit Report, the Commission made an initial
determination that $5,114.48, representing the amount of eight
stale-dated checks, should be repaid to the Treasury.

Attachment 3 at 32-33. 1In their response to the Final Audit
Report, the Committees submitted evidence to show that a
disbursement check in the amount of $1,925 to the Gotham
Brokerage Co. was cashed by the payee.

In the Committees’ oral presentation and subsequent 5
submission, counsel argues in general that 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6 is
overly broad because the payees on the Committees’ stale-dated
checks did not intend to make excessive or prohibited
contributions by failing to cash the checks. More specifically,
counsel asserts that a $1,500 check issued to the New York
Committee should be excluded from the amount subject to
repayment. Counsel reasons that the Commission’s justification
for the stale-dated check rule, namely that vendors’ failure to
redeem committees’ payments could result in illegal
contributions, does not apply to checks issued to affiliated

political committees. See Attachment 6 at 22; Attachment 7 at

4.




s

- 25 -

Section 9038.6 reflects the Commission’s concern about the
disposition of checks written to creditors or contributors,
potentially resulting in a prohibited or excessive contribution.
However, the Committees are correct in pointing out that such
concern is not valid in the case of a check issued to an
affiliated committee, which is neither a creditor nor a
contributor. Consequently, the repayment amount is reduced by
the amount of the stale-dated check issued to the affiliated
committee. Therefore, the Commission has made a final
determination that the Committees must repay $1,689.48 to the
United States Treasury, representing the sum of six checks
issued by the Jackson campaign, but never cashed by the payees.
IV. MATCHABILITY OF EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS

Under 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1), a candidate shall repay to
the United States Treasury an amount equal to the payments
received from the matching payment account in excess of the
aggregate amount to which the candidate was entitled under 26
U.S.C. § 9034. Examples of such excess payments include
payments made on the basis of matched contributions later
determined to have been non-matchable. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(1)(iii). Contributions are non-matchable if made or
accepted in violation of 2 U.S§.C. § 441la. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.3(e); see Simon for President Statement of Reasons,
approved March 4, 1993 (Committee must repay $1,673 representing
excessive portion of contributions submitted for matching).

The Presidential Committee received $9,524.08 in matching

funds for portions of 79 contributions, which proved to be




- 26 -

excessive when aggregated with other contributions from the same
donors. The Presidential Committee refunded 17 of the 79
excessive contributions which were submitted for matching. The
California Committee received $672.41 in matching payments for
excessive contributions which were later refunded. Therefore,
the Commission made an initial determination that the Committees
must repay $10,196.49 in matching funds received in excess of
their entitlement.

The Committees assert that the Commission’s approach is
"overly rigid" and inconsistent with its more flexible
reattribution and redesignation procedures at 11 C.F.R.

§§ 110.1(b), (k). Attachment 7 at 5. The Committees note:
"Where the problem presented is one of paperwork, the Commission
pernits timely amendments to that paperwork to cure the
problem.”™ 1d. Further, the Committees reject the
counter-argument that a more stringent standard should be
applied to the matching of public funds than the receipt of
excessive contributions. 1d. The Committees contend that
"nothing in the Commission regulations prohibit reattribution

of an apparently but ’'technically’ excessive contribution so
that matchability may be restored.™ 1d. Notably, during the
oral presentation, counsel advanced the concept of fungible
monies, stating: "[W]e’d like to suggest there ought to be a way
to rescue these matchable contributions because there are lawful
matchable funds from the same contributors within the pool of
money that we received." Attachment 6 at 24. Thus, while the

check submitted for matching represented the excessive portion




- 27 -

of the contribution, the Committees argue that the federal funds
should be considered as matching a portion of the earlier
contribution that was within the limits. The Committees take
the position that the Commission would deny matchability of the
$250 excess contribution, as well as "any portion of the earlier
contribution which was well within the lawful limits."”
Attachment 7 at 4.

The Committees’ counsel overstates the case. The
Committees did not submit any portion of the earlier
contribution to be matched, and there is no guarantee that the
earlier portion was matchable pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.2.
Their argument that contributions should be considered fungible
overlooks the fact that under existing requlations, the
Comnissién can only match specific written instruments submitted
by eligible committees. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.2. For example,
section 9034.2(c) requires that the written instruament contain
the amount and date of the contribution. Therefore, the
Commission will not sua sponte match a contribution by the same
individual made on a different date in a different amount.
Indeed, Committees’ counsel concedes that the Commission may not
be able to adopt the Committees’ position on the matchability
issue without engaging in a separate rulemaking procedure.
Attachment 7 at S.

Moreover, the Committees’ analogy to the regulations on
redesignation and reattribution is inapposite. As the
Committees’ response acknowledges, those regulations deal with

private contributions accepted in excess of the limitations,




NV

- 28 -

rather than public matching funds. If a committee has received

contributions which exceed the limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 441la,

either on their face or in the aggregate, those contributions

are non-matchable under 11 C.F.R. § 9034.3(e). If a

contribution in the form of a single written instrument exceeds

$1,000,{the excessive po:tio€>can be matched only if the rbvﬁyﬂi.

committee receives a reattribution of the excessive portion
within 60 days. See Guideline for Presentation in Good Order
(December 1986), at VI-6. Thus, the Commission allows
presidential committees to use what the Committees’ counsel

terms the "flexible mechanism™ of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(k) within

the context of the matching fund program.()l‘inally, this dg,kﬁd

"flexible mechanism" still requires that the specific instrument

be matched.

Therefore, the Commission has made a final determination
that the Committees must repay to the United States Treasury
$10,196.49 in matching funds received in excess of entitlement.
V. FINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission has made a final
determination that pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2) and 11
C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4), the Reverend Jesse L. Jackson, the Jesse
Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jackson for President 88
-- California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson are ordered to
repay to the United States Treasury<§lzz,030.9l§> As previously

noted, the Committees have tendered a repayment to the United

revised,




[

- 29 -

States Treasury for $75,000, Thus, the Committees are ordered

to repay an additional<§47,030.91>R€}22,030.91 $75,000) to the nujggd

United States Treasury representing the net repayment amount.

Attachments

1. Interim Audit Report and letter dated May 17, 1991
(portions expunged).

2. Committees’ Response to Interim Audit Report dated
September 17, 1991 (portions expunged, attachments
omitted).

3. Final Audit Report and letter dated April 22, 1992.

4.

Cocmmittees’ Response to Final Audit Report dated
June 30, 1992 (attachments omitted).

5. Audit DPivision Comments on Committees’ Response to Final
Audit Report, dated August 4, 1992.

6. Transcript of Oral Presentation on October 28, 1992.

7. Committees’' Response following their Oral Presentation,
dated November 12, 1992.

8. Audit Division Comments on Committees’ Response
following their Oral Presentation, dated January 26,
1993,

9. Memorandum to the Commission recommending acceptance of

Committees’ check in advance of final repayaent
determination, dated January 26, 1993.
<:§0.

Audit Division Comments on Revised Repayment A«hhud.
Determination, dated April 15, 1993,




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO XdnY

April 15,

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

LAWRENCE M. NOBL
GENERAL COUNS

JOHN C. SURI
STAFF DIRECT
7
ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

REVISION TO FINAL REPAYMENT AMOUNT -
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT

P el
P

93 APR 16 PN |2NB05185

rrnEs O f}ﬁ.—:f{f'—?é f .

-

"N

1993

88 COMMITTEE

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE-CALIFORNIA {

AND NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKSON

Based upon the Commission’s decision with respect to the
Chicago Hilton and Towers during the April 15, 1993 Open Session,
the revision to the amount repayable with respect to Apparent
Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses - Undocumented Expenditures for

the Jesse Jackson for President

Amount inadequately documented
disbursements per 4/06/93 Memo
and Draft Statement of Reasons

Less: Chicago Hilton and Towers

Amount inadequately documented Final
Statement of Reasons April 1§,

Multiplied by Repayment Ratio

Repayment Amount

1993

*'88 Committee is as follows:

$161,444.21

(11,000.00)

$150,444.21

.310056

$ 46,646.13

" .
Tag ] ~e




4

f'}

Memorandum to Lawrence M. Noble
Page 2

For your convenience, presented below is a recap of the amounts subject
to the repayment provision of 26 U.S.C. §9038(b) or 11 C.F.R. §9038.6.

FAR Finding V.B. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign $ 18,952.73
Expenses - Penalties and Apparent
Non-Campaign Related Travel

FAR Finding V.C. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 46,646.13
Expenses - Undocumented Expenditures
(JIFP '88)

FAR Finding V. D, Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign -0-

Expenses - Unreconciled Payments
to Media Vendor

FAR Finding V.E. Excessive Portions of Contributions 9,524.08
and Refunded Contributions Submitted
for Matching

FAR Finding VI.A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign .26,387.36
Expenses - Undocumented Disbursements
{JJFP-CA)

FAR Finding VI.B. Matching Funds Received in Excess of 672.41

Entitlement - Refunded Contributions
Submitted for Matching (JJFP-CA)

FAR Finding VII.A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign 18,158.72
Expenses (NYJJ)

FAR Finding VII.B. Stale Dated Committee Checks (NYJJ) 1,689.48

TOTAL $122,030,91

Should you have any questions, please contact Cornelia Riley or
Rick Halter at 219-3720.

et S O}




e Sl

fnliv



public Disclosure

(Cooper)

DATE & TIME TRANSMITTED:  WEDNESDAY. SEPTEMBER 01, 1993 4:30
BALLOT DEADLINE: TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 07, 1993 4:10

[RATAY]

COMMISSIONER: ATKENS, ELLIOCTT, MCDONALD., McGARRY, POTTEP, THOMAS

SUBJECT: JESSE JACKSOMN FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE,
JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '8B8--CALIFORNIA. AND
NEW YORKERS FOR JESSE JACKSON -- REQUEST
FOR EXTENSION TO MAKE REPAYMENT (LRA #365).
MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSICN FROM THE

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL DATED
SEPTEMBER 1, 1983.

« I approve the reccmmendation(s)

) I object to the recommendationts)

COMMENTS :

DATE: SIGNATURE:

A definite vote is required., All tallots must be signed and dated.
Please return ONLY THE BALLCT 72 -2 I2o=~mis3:0n Secretary.

Please return taliot no lzze:c tr-2- 23ce and time shown above.

TAFY TF THE COMMISSION

-~ e




MEMORANDUM

a
9]
e
i1
2]
7]
[y
"

%
3
(W)

TO: The Commissighn
¥

THROUGH: John C. Suriba
Staff Direc to

FROM: Lawrence M, “biE‘///
-/

General ”ounsel

Kim Brxght-Ccleman LFKE/

Asscciate General Counsel

K\f}\

*

Lorenzo Holloway A Txp
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Gregory R. Bakerf;x}f
Attorney

SUBJECT: Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee, Jacksun
for President 'B88--California, and New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson -- Request for Extension to Make
Repayment (LRA #365)

Attached for your review is a request by the Reverend Jesse
L. Jackson, the Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee,
Jackson for President *88 -- Cal:ifernia, and New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson ("the Committees”™! for a second extension cof time
to make a repayment. On April 15, 1993, the Commission made 3
final determination that the Committees must repay $47,030.91 to
the United States Treasury, representing the difference between
the total repayment of $5122,030.91 and an earlier repayment of
$75,000, made on January 11, 19393. ©On April 23, 1993, the
Commission notified the Committees cf the final repayment

determination, pursuant to 24 U.S.T. § 9038ib'. The Committees
were required to make a repaymen: <> the {United Srtates Treasury
on May 27, 1993, 11 C.F.R. § =238.1 4.2

On May .7, 19323, the Comrittees submitted a repayment che
:n the amcunt of S17,232.30 ard reguested an extensicn of a0
days to raise the additional 232,070 cwed %2 the United States
Treasury ©or t2 "raise whatewver funds are acailable feor repaymen®
and identify to the Commissicon a payrert schedule during wh::ch
repayment of the balance wiil te possicle.” Attachment 1. The
Committees also asserted that they nave been actively engaged :n
fundraising, but that their effarss "ha'se n i

N2t been easy or



[

Memorandum to the Commission
Regques: for Extension toc Make Repayment
Jesse Jackson for Presidens: '88 Committee

Page 2
entirely suctcessful.” Id. Further, the Committees stated that
they expect =¢ raise the full amounI, "uT are net certain ~f haw
itng 17z wili take Id Cn June 17, 1222, the Tommission
approved the Committees’ reguest f2r 2 92 day extension. Thus,
~he .11 amount <f the repayment was due on August 25, 1993.
However, the Commissicn directed the Tommittess to eqtablish a
tepaymen< schedule prior to August 15, 1993 1f it appeared that
sufficiernt funds ccould not be raised

Cr pmugust 1%, 1333, the CTommittees submitted a repayment
check :n the amount cf £13,000 and reguested an additional 90
days tc raise the remaining $13,000. The Committees state that
it has Leen "using best efforts to raise sufficient monies to
fulfill i1ts remaining repayment obligation.” Attachment 2. 1In
additisn, the Committees maintain that "with additional
fundraising plans in effect, [it] expects to be able to raise
the remaining cbligaticon . . . by November 24, 1993." 14.

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission grant the Committees’ reguest for a 90 day extension
to pay the remaining amounts due. We recognize that the
Commissicn does not routinely grant extensions of time.l/ 11
C.F.R. § 9038.4(a). However, given the Committees’ limited
financial resources, the fact that they made a substantial
payment in advance of the Commission’s final determination, and
their continuing good faith effort to raise the additional
funds, this Office believes that good cause exists to approve
the Committees’ request in this instance.2/ 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.4(b). We note that the Committees have already paid
$107,030.91 of the $122,030.91 repayment amount.

1 was anticipated that the Committees might not raise
rent funds to pay the entire amount due on August 25,
1993. As a result, the Commission directed the Committees to
establish a repayment schedule in the event that such

scenario arose. Under the circumstances, it does not appear
necessary to establish a further repayment schedule at this
time. We believe that the Committees’ August 25, 1993 letter
provides sufficient assurances that the remaining $15,000 will

w
en

(A

1 If a presidential comm:iztee f£3:1s5 to make its repayment,
the Commissicn may :nstitute -udicial acticn £5 seek recovery cf
the amcunt owed ¢35 trne United 3tates Treasury 2 U.Ss.C.

§ 9047 &£ . Howewver, upcon arpl:icat:con by the candidate, the
Commissicn may grant an extens:ion -f up tc 97 days in which ¢t~
make repayment il T.F.R. § S238.2:d020

< The Committees’ 1993 July Quarterly Report shows $24,137.2:
cash-cn-hand as cf June 30, 15:3% Atzachment 3. The report
also discloses outstand:ing debts <wed by the Committees totalina
$121,802.97. ’




Memorandum tc the Commission
Request for Extensicn to Make Repayment
Jesse Jackson for President 88 Ccmmzttee

Page 2

be repaid v November 4, 19393 The notification letter
however, w:i.. inform trne Committees -nat no further extensicns
will be granted.

Therefcre, this Qffice recommends that the Cemmission gran
the Commitrees an extensicn cf 80 davs to maxe their remaining
repayment Accordingliy, the Comm:izttees wculd be required to
repay $15,000 by November .4, 13873
RECCMMENDATIONS

The Qffice ¢f General Counse. recommends that the
Commission:

1. Grant Reverend Jesse L. Jackson, Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee, Jackson fcr President '88 --
California, and New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson an extension of 90
days, until November 24, 1993, to make their remaining repaymen:
of $15,000 tc the United States Treasury; and

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the Committee
of the Commission’s decision.

"Attachments

1. Letter from Committees’ counsel, Re: Jesse Jackson

for President ’'88 Committee Repayment, dated May 27,
1993,

2. Letter from Committees’ unsel, Re: Jesse Jackson

ce
for President ’'88 Committee Repayment, dated August
25, 1993.

3. Committee’s 1993 July Quarterly Report.




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2550 M STREET, N W
WASHINGTON. O.C. 20037
(202} a5~ 6000

TET Yg.otx FTCED
TetIsmew 43763 % WO.TER S » gro~ o

Toa,

(202 457-6094
May 27, 1993

Federal Election Commission
939 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Re: Jesse Jackscn For President '88 Committee
Repaymer:
Dear Commissioners: R

The Jesse Jackscn For President '88 Committee (the
“Committee") does not dispute the Commission's determination that
the total amount the Committee is required to repay the Treasury is
one hundred twenty-two thousand thirty dollars and ninety-one cents

{$122,030.91). —As-acknowledged in the Commission's final repayment

determination, the Committee has prepaid to the Treasury seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) and herewith encloses an additiona’
payment in the amount of seventeen thousand thirty dollars and
ninety-one cents ($17,030.91). With the enclosed payment, the
Committee's outstanding repayment obligation stands at thirty
thousand dolilars {($30,000).

At the present time, the Committee does not have sufficient
cash-on-hand to make the final repayment within the 30 days
initially allotted for such repayment. While the Committee has
been actively engaged in fundraising to repay the Treasury, these
fundraising efforts have not been easy or entirely successful.

Accordingly, the Committee hereby requests an extension of
time of ninety (90) days uncer the provisions of 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(d)(2) during which .t w.ll attempt to accomplish one of
the following:

1. raise the funds necessary to make repaymen:t; or

2. raise whatever funds are available for repayment and
identify to the Ccmmission a payment schedule during

which repayment ci trne ba.ance will be possible.

The Committee anticipates tnat 1t will be in the position a:
some point to raise all the monies necessary to fulfill its
repayment obligaticn to the Treasury. The date by which this wil’
be possible is still unkncwn.




T ——————

PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW

\
FEC
May 27, 1983
Page 2

The Committee would appreciate approval of its request for a-
extension ¢f ninety (90) days within which to raise the additiora.
monies for repayment and also, 1f necessary, to establish a plan

Jf
for raising whatever additional amounts will be needed.

Sincerely,

// g - 77
/ Uhad s X /éz>7¢L_
Katharine R. Boyce

Counsel to the Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee

KRB: jac
o Enclosure

¢c: Reverend Jesse Jackson




B

AR TERS TMBEIT T a

{2G2) 457-50!

(e

+
-

Aucusz 25, 2993

Dear Comnissioners:

Enclosed please find a payment in the amount of fifteen
thousand cdolla-s ($15,000.00) towards the Jesse Jackson for
sresident '88 Comnittee's outs:anding repayment obligation of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00).

The Committee has been using best efforts to raise
sufficient monies to fulfill its remaining repayment o T
obligation. With additional fundraising plans in effect, the
Committee expects to be able to raise the remaining obligation of
£ifreen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) by November 24, 1993.

If you or your staff have any questions, please feel free
to contact me at the above nurber.

Sincerely,
K

L"“fQL&f %i

Katnarine R. Boyc
nse. to the vesc,e Jacxson
Fresident '88 Committee

rn

O O

ry (7

XKRB/jac
Znc.csure




YT Sy

T !)._.. ——

f" E*M‘:; r

o




rec. rOm . ALLOCATION OF PRIMARY ©XPENDITURES BY STATE
— CANOIDATE

“‘"'.’m"'""‘w' POR A PRESIOENTIAL

Vensrarguon. O €. 20842 {To B Used Only in Primery Compuegrs Aoctwing Fegers Funae)

[ NAME OF COMMNTTEE % PULL T ORI ICATION AR e
JESER JACKEON FOR PRESITENT ‘38 CONGTTER P40CL0LS

LYY 5T 1 NAME OF CANDRDATE

2950 M SYREET, N TTH FLOCR
STV STATE ANO 1 COOt
SO, OC 20037

JESSR L. JACKSON

ALLOCATION BY STATE

TOTAL
TO DATE

|
|

N“ : I
i
o pbhlddebkloelolcldlslelololetetotetofetelotole 3
|
i

2844328.39 | coLuam

4. TOTAL ALLOCATED EXPENDITURES

8 TOTAL NORALLOCATED EXPENOITURES

€ TOTAL BIPENOITURES SUSMCT TO LIMITATION (Linss 4 & §)

. *;}" ¢ - 5 .
PPN - A N R T




R T T T T T R BTN Y

o TOTAL CONTRIDUTIONS lomer Shan toens) {ANE Y7i0d, 1700, Y7ial ont 1 TUD. 2

S
T YR UOANE RERDVER
ﬂt—“u—-t——u-a——- ‘‘‘‘‘‘ s esececrion

‘nlll;-~--;-uaco..---o-n-.co'.-o'o.oco

-
..Q.c--ovo-oo-o.'-tco-!l"’ot'-\t‘ >

g??.g‘ '

sBrere

‘j ~1 “e’.‘m‘.iiin’ﬂo-oc'u-.y{"o”

.'...0....-...‘Ql‘.l""‘

S 70 SPTNNTYRES (A0 00l. 3000 ane

.....g;.

mm—-un.........................

y - Hn k=N

MBI ... ..
s RS
Y ¥

- TO OTHER AUTHORNEED COMMITYONS. . .. ..........con ——\mv &Jil-k
: p',"""""" B S s sz

N a2,

%d,
I

3 I

oM

venw

. S
.,
-

L 4

L ]

*
-

-

.

-
>
*

4
¥

L A .J- . ¥ ) .
p ~ . .‘:I;:icnvtcco
mduc' -" sgPIPorcecreststrecir s e

@A ; NI R, ... ... ¥}

~

g™y

"

“~

g

28 AEPVNDD OF QONFTRIR/TIONS TO
2 MOV G0F Ties ROME QUM . . [ .. c.acerreriane
.“h“-n--oco-...}'..--.....4on'go-'.|g
u~~_~CQO.‘;.-|lovococcolal.'llo.!t!l‘..

BMOTWERRERAIBIENTE. . ............ ......ccittiraranens

l'!r'li

é
W
3

8.

Al
-
“
- R
»T
v
.
W
o



]
3]s

i

I et I
R SRR E RN !
apernaaztcpiieiiafesisy fq . &%;<3 %
g L
»' ﬁ‘?’;s’ﬁ%’;iﬁ*i!i f?li]‘”fH?g%gzi
A Ll e
T T Ty
NN N
e anane 11 1

gl Lt

3 iKe 2T




SRR O
M:i

WA §F GOMRETTER B Pung 7
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT

4 L
A A o, Mg ASRUN w00 DD Sem of S » Ovbaw

$20 West

sasoher, mi.a; Bewite, 39992.2 39992.28
Grimes, Mann DISNUTED
: ior Avenue, $300 '
Cleveland, O d411)
g ey T
Servey 29%0.0 29%0.00
1169 sovey Street

Illlll.ll--l;ilnalui;ie--
Pise Bents and Sells

¢038 Yot Picc Beulevesd
o8 Aagules, CA 90033

987 Saddon Aveane
Collingowood, W 08108

69732.4

s

2 Y

153 Borth Sarbor Orive
Chicago, I €0601

zm.J

Notwre of Dt Rowmmi

LRy —y Ty~

Yashington, Pistmea & Nckesver
819 South Wabash, $600
Chicago, I, ¢€0403

6840.0¢

| —heesvasiag

L 14 1 _— ]

1) GUETBVALS oy Foried The Augs gsionst

2 TOTAL Thy Atag Bas Sag A0 S aivd

- oo dv Malhenminove ettt st Btrneit AD Sulh aned o ¢




o
1’374 7

(]

|

U338

/4

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE

SUMMARY PAGE FOR LINE l7a

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

$25,000.00
UNITEMIZED RECEIPTS $ 125.00
TOTAL LINE 17a $25,125.00

)

J
Ea&a‘___Lﬁ__-ﬁi----il

L T}




" NANE. ADORESS, CITY, STATE, 2iP COOT NAME OF EMPLOYER

N
o - Ty
s, . L

~l~i‘.
Waswpen, 5.C. 20002

U Pt}
JESSE JACKSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITIER

ARy nforemation COMed from such Reports sng SIowmants mey naOt B8 500 or used Dy
vy gergn for e Cwrpoes of S0RG LAY COMNBUDENS or 10F COMPErCN IrneNss. Sthe!
Bn umng U ASme and sdrom of SNy POKTICH COMTETING 1O LB COMNBULONS fram
e COMPNTING.

NANGE. ADORESS. CITY. STATE. 21P COOR
THOMAS J. ADAMS, III THOMPSON, CURTIS

2009 OLIVER STREET SCCPATION ol ad,
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20782 —ary
Quvarst

05/10

$00.00

KENNETE S. BIANCHI
14 DAWN VIEW COURT ocoura
SILVER SPRING, MD 20904

2.8 .3 8481

05/10

1,000.00

0 S A A RS

NAME. ADOPEER. CITY STATE, 3P CO0E

0s/10

0s/10

RICEAEL J. COBB THONPSON, CURTIS
1500 CRITTENDEN STREET, NW [ OCCuPATION
WASHINGTON, DC 20011

[i!

0s8/10

1,000.08

RAME, ADORGES. CITY, STATE. P CODE nANE
MARY COLLIER

469 FERN STREET

WEST EARTPORD, CT 06107

1,000.00

03/10
03/10

500.00
500.00

%AME. ADORESS, CiTY. STATE, 20 CODS NAME OF EMPLOYEA
RODNEY L. DORAN
20 WALTS HILL ROAD
BLOOMPIELD, CT 08002

05/10

1,000.00

wANS. , CITY_ _STATE, IiP COOC
KEWNETH DREW
102-30 §6TH ROAD

POREST HILLS, WY 11375 ‘ =

430.00

—

I

SUBTATAL OF RECEIPTS THIS PAGE (opt.0ral) e P
TOTAL THe8 FERIOD fest SUED this R0 NumbK oniv). .

.



o

1,000.00

SUETOTAL OF AECSIPTS TS PAGE lesnionsl)

................................

pad === 2 ‘
St Seavon Sovmmmien ITEMIZED RECEPTS =......'." L £
Wesrngesn. O €. 20483 e Gy g
°c P 17« R
"Rl OF COMARTIT & Pumt >
JESSR JACKSOM FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTER
Arvy N 1ormatyen comed rom wch Reports and StIments may not b wid o yasd by DATE
m;mmnm:mm.mmmm IONTW, ggcmggm
:mn@'mmunvwmnmtmmh— OAY, THIS PEMICD
NAME. ACORSES. CITY. STATS. 1IPCODE
SAMDRA B. DURANT DURANRT & ISAACS
1560 BROADWAY OCCUPATION ol ad,
NEW YORK, NY 10016 ATTORNEY Prvery 08/10 500.00
Qeneres
il ASCRE GV AT IPUSSL | nawe 2
DARRELL 8. GAY SELY-EMPLOYED
111 BROADMAY - ot
NEW YORK, WY 10004 Feuvury 0s%/10 1,000.00
L
" RAME. AO0NEES, CITY, STATE. DF CODE
| of WARCIA A. gILLESPIE B, MAGASIN —
n 13 WEST 723D STREET COUPATION e i
< NEY YORK, WY 10823 DITOR IN CHIEP| (R peugy | 03/10 700.00 } A
: ST - 5
- i X L .
L T - ' i f TS B ¥
TANYA CORTIS BALBY 'HONPOON, CURTIS |
14032 GULLIVERS TRALL - ey ¢ :
“3 BOWIE, ¥ 10720 ACCDION (8 svioery 95/10 1,000.00
. * Y - -
e U -
ol NAMNE, ADDRGED. CITY, STATE, 2P COOT ¥ SPLOYE
RECINALD HEMRY
1010 VERNOWT AVENUE, MW At
WASEINGTON, DC 20005 Pimary 03/10 500.00
L
ADORSES. CITY, STATY, 2 COOE "1
* -
GCOPATION oy .
Pemary
Sonaryt
HAME. ADORENS. CITY. STATS, 21P COOE POV
WALTER JEPPERSOM THOMPOON, CURTIS
1000 6TH STREET, SW m""_—-"['-..’_'
WASHINGTON, DC 20024 ANT Praary 05/10 $00.00
Y Srew
00,00
N A L OvER
AURELIUS ¥, PIPER, JR.
08/10 1,000.8

——

TP Ae Yres APA.am Wt B At W i . et SA




SCMEDUA.§ AP

fotws Sossen Commmmann
906 1 Svest. N W
Weghungtaon. O L 20083

ITEMIZED RECEWPTS

"NAME OF CORBMTTES wn Sum)
JESSE JACRSON POR PRESIDENT 68 COMMITYTER

Any migrmation cOmed Hom tuch ReDorts ang SLatements My Ot D 30M O wed Uy
Yy DevIen tor tha Surpoms of OMQLNG CONNBLTIONE O for coNVRErall SUrpoe, Sther

N utng e ASTe NG sddress of Sy POHTICN COMMUTING 10 What commbubons from
SV QORI T,

NAME. ADORSSS. CITY STATE 2P COOM
BEATRICE P. SULLIVAN
S GORHAM AVENUE
BLOOMPIELD, CT 06002

N 1] [} N

05/10

1,000.00

CAROLLE M. THIESPIELD
504 PIRETOWN ROAD
SIMSBURY, CT 06070

8 NAME, ADOREES. CITY. STATE, 21 CODS
™ j

05710

1,000.00

NAMS. ADDRSEE. CITY, STATS. 19 CODE
LISA THIESPIELD

- 504 PIRETOMN ROAD
SIMSBURY, CT 06070

JEPPREY THONPSON
322 PEABODY STRERT, MW
WASHINGTON, DC 20011

e A S S 1

1,000.00

0s/10

4

1.000.00

NYRTLE THOMPSOM
322 PEABODY STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20011

OCCUPATION

s
RAE, ADONEBE. CITY, STATE. 29 CODE

0s/1¢0

1,000.00

RARTPORD, CT 06112

NAME. ADORENS. CITY STATE. DP CODE

03/10

1,000.00

MICHELLE MORRIS WESTON
145 WEST 67TE STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10021

03/10

500.00

1,000.00

BUBTOTAL OF RECEIPTS THIS PAGE (00UONSI . .. .. .. ..eeieneriniareeaenares

TOTAL THIG PERIOD Biamt s Phis Ning number enty)

.O
----------- serstrEsrsrosbisebeed .



£

U
ITEMMZED RECEPTS -..“'F..:
of W QI

5.

) L T ]
(Al OF SShaa YT 1= Fel ' .
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘98 COMMITTRR H
Ay niOrretvan COPS from st Aeports ang SLANMaNntS May Nt D9 0N O Yedd by OATS AMOUNT OF
vy aaveen for U SUDEIS of ehGhNg COPLHRVOONE O fOF COMMBreS! BUrRosR, Sther WONTH. ZACH ALY
Pan wang the e Snvg sdiirent of any Soliticol COMIRICINS 10 SOhEXt COMINBUTen from DAY, THIG PUMNOD
O CHTETTIRE YRAR)
NAME SOORBEE. C17TY. STATE. 11 COOR "Sand OF CROVER
PRANK WILLIAMS, JR.
300 YOAKUM PARIAY OCOUPATION ——s
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304 Prusary 05/10 1,000.00
[~ =
STATE, NALE
MALLALIZU S. WOOLPOLX
84 SCHBOOMMAKER ROAD OCOUPATION ad,
; TEAMBCK, NJ 07666 ey | 05710 450.00
. S 05/10 450.00
: nanll, ADOREES. C21TY . STATE, 3¢ COOS '
F LANOND GODWIN
~ == 355 SOUTR RID AVENUE e :
.yl WY TORK, MY 10280 VICR PRESIDENT | [ puuery | 03710 1,000.00
S 4 '
. <ot K
| —] WILLIAN SUGHES HAYDEMN BEAR STEANNS
30 FIFTE AVENUR
- O wEw YORK, WY 10011 NEWT SANKER sy | 05/10 1,000.00
~ v & K
B NAME. AOURANS. CITY, STATE. 29 CODS \
CLIFTON SUTTOS 3
- 40 WEST 13357TH STREST OCCUPATION Al
& NEM YORK, NY 10037 nony | 05/10 350.08
L 2 Qoo
il ADOREES. CTTV. STATL. D¥ CO0E = .
~| OLIVER C. SUTION, JR. 4
OCOUPATION
O ey | 08710 350.00
.0 & PEMALY
NAME. ADORENS. CITY. STATE. IIF CODE | ]
PIERRE K. SUTTON N.A.B.0.0.
12$ BURT MEADOM ROAD [OcomaTon | CEpvION
RINGWOOD, WS 07456 EXEC. DIRECTOR A 0s/10 1,000.00
v
‘gmq ¢ PEMALT]ES
M.m.m.auﬂ,zwm "
v
e
- -\' L -
SUTOTAL OF RECEPTS TINS PAGH leptienst) i ST / D
) - . - - *7‘
m&m,mgnuh-—umi.........;......................l ,“m i




B 8 .~

SCHEOULE AP

Al W
Fotarst Tusuen b
Wesrengon. O C 20883 "*"::
(NAME OF COMMITTEE tn Fusl

JESSE JACKSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE

WD COMTRITIY.
NAME. ADORZES CiTY STATE 1P COOE
DNC Services Corporation

430 South Capirol Street
Washington, DC 200013

I NaaE, ADORERE. C1TY STATH. 21

Any niormation cONed tTom wxh Reports and Staverwnts mey Nt B8 10KS O verd Oy
Py DOV tor 1 DWDOR of 1OHG DG CONTTIILONS O fOr ComWRITCIS! SArPEue, JUhEY
han yung the name &g A0ren Of InY CORDON COMMETIDG 10 IOlCIt comluaens from

) S 38491

NAME, ADORENS. C1TY STATE. 1P COOER

NAME. ADORESS. CITY STATE, 1P CODS

nAME. ADOREES, CTTY. STATE. 2@ CODSE

NAME. ADORENS. CITY. STATE, 2P CODE

NAME .CITY_ _STATE. 21P COOC

] ocousation

OF SMPLOVER

WA OF CWPLOVIER
OCCUPA TION
WPy S
5,000.00 _
YER
OCCUPA
C_
Pramary
[
N

ey | 06/18/93

$.000.00

OCLPATION

YEAR-

OCTUPATION

Sl

SUSTOTAL OF RECEIPTS THISPAGE (ovenel) . . .. ........ ............... o

mummmmgrmmm..... .....

IEERE RS EENRE R 2]

e D st b —

W




JESSRE JACRSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE

ANy SI0tMaLON COped Fom 1uch RepOrTs sna SLATEMENT May POt DR 100 O UIed Dy DATE
arvy peresn for P Durpoee of sobO NG COMNBULIONS OF TOr COMMITOIS! (RarDOL. OTNNE

DM,
AN Ulng the neme and scdres of Sy SORDES! COMITETIIE 1O IOHET COMIBUDONS from DAY,
o GORETN TS, YERAR)
NAME, ADORSES. CITY STATE, 219 COOE WANE OF EMPLOVER
Committee to Elect Salima .
S. Marriott OCCUPATION il ladal
P.O. Box 67198 Prry
Baltimore, MD 21215 Qg 05/10/93
[ eanse. LCITY SYaATE, 2iF COOE » OF ENPLOYER
OCCUPATION w

NAME. ADOARES, CITY, STATE, 29 CODE

RAME. ADDRESE. CITY. STATY. 2@ CODS

nANg OF

NAME. ACORERE. CITY. STATE. D0 CODE

RAME. ADORSSS. CITY. STATE. DF CODE

=AME, . C¥ ATE. I COO%

NAME [ L)

SUSTOTAL OF ASCEIPTS TiIS PAGS toptenat)

.....................

M“mmu”"”w*’l---o--.;010--.00.!!0;!00'!'0.. 4

-—




O , . ,
SCHEODRAL AP u-—-;
S Swmen Co ITEMZED RECIPTS ""::-.2 1
Wesnngan. O C 20443 VoY UGS r3
(WA OF Shias VYT i $wsi
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '§8 COMMITTRR
Any nt copred NOm such Meports sng SIFMTENT may Aot B 08¢ OF UENd OV CATE
-n:::::‘;-mnmwm-mmm* SIONTH. mmmm
TOn ytng the ASME SE SEIrew Of sy NOMNCH COMETSTING 19 1IGLOT SOMNINGONS fram OAY, TVIG PEROD
! NCH SCPUI TS YRAR}
| NAME. ADORRDS. CITY. STATR . 217 CODA WAl OF T GVIR
" RIGGS MATIONAL BANK INTEREST INCOMR 04/230 18.18
2550 M STREET, NwW 0s8/31 23.1%
WASHINGTCN, DC 20037 06/3¢0 24.33

OCCUPATY

MAME, ADOREES. CITY, STATR. IP CODE

ey
(]
AN, ACORSES. CITY, STATE. ¥ CODE nAME OF
- Lo OCCUPATION Al
Primery
_
" T marE. ADORESS. CITY, STATY, Z¥ COOS RAME OF EMPLOVER
~
GCOUPATION ey
Pricery
[ ]
%0008, ADOAESS. CiTY . GTATE, 1P CODE NAME OF (WPLOYIR
OCCUPATION w
AGGREGATE Ylmﬁﬁ Punald
NG, ADONEIS. CITY, STATE, 21P COOS NAME OF EWPLOYER
OCCLPATION

SUSTOTAL OF RECEWTS THISPAGR topvwened} ... . ... . .. .. ... .. ... . ...

TOTAL TS PERIO0 (ot gage Whis e number enily). . .. ...........c.0uus

P




"y

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '!' COMMNITTER

ANy IOrMetOn coPed trom such Reports g SLASMEnts Mmey "ot US w0id Or wsd By

AT AMOUNY
SYY Saren Yo 1N TR of OREIONG COMBUPENE o Hf SOMMErGSl SUrSoNIe, OUheY N0, OF RACKH
R Vg The Aame s odrom Of SV CONTICH SORSTIG 10 BN CORIPVEenS from DAY, ONIRSRNRNT
ach COMMETIN, YRAR) TG PERIOC
AN, L GITY. STATY. 1P COOS
CT CORPORATION SYSTEM CORPORATE AGENCY PRE 06/16 215.09
P.O. BOX 1421
NEW YORX, NY 1011¢é T T T T g ——
_ Peivary Qenores
!lm mcmr STATY. 219 CODE
DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE CORPORATE TAXES 06/16 71.50
P.C. BOX 7247-0113
PHILADELPHIA, PA 13170 RN TOR, e -
Poinary Sonmet
I"RAdE, ADORESS. CITV, STATS, 1P CODE FURFOSE OF COIBURTSIENT
SUSANNE HARSESLER ACCOUNTING 04/27
410} cam:. Am. 0s/10
EASHINCTON T I 06/08
P?.0. BOX KENTAL 03/10
MASBINGTOM, DC 20008 T
. Ouhar Gyonty)
MAMSIONS CATERING CATERING 08/10
45 DOWNING STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10014
OWIBURIBMENTY POR [ ——
NANME, ADDRGES. CITY, STATE, 2P CODE
PATION, BOGGS & BLOW TELEPBOUR, XEROXING 0s8/10 1,500.00
2530 X STRREY, W
OWNSURSBMENT FOR: paear——
Privary ol
NAME, ADOREES. CITY, STATE, P CO0E
PERKINS, COIEX LEGAL FEES 0s/17 424.50
607 147TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005 B TESCREN Y YN
: O apmuity
Goneret
NAME, ADORRES. CiTY STATE. D' COOE
RICGS MATIONAL BANK BANK CRARGES 06/08 13.08
3350 M STRERT, NW
|/
ASHINGTOM, DC 20037 SRR T oR perem ‘
EQM [ Generns . J
SUBTOTAL OF DISDURSEMENTS THISPAGE foptsonal) . .. ... . ..................... - 17 N

maa

TOVAL THS PERIOO Niant pags this I rumOs @AlY). ... ............. Ceveaen ceerennd




- o

ool d o 11
JESSR JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTRR
formenon copwed 1rom wuch ReDOrts and Statemants ey "Ot b9 10id Or ueed by DATE ALY
:;‘gnwd“mmmwummumm SADTH, OF LACH
an using the ~ems ¢ $0Grens of a7V POLTICH COMMETIN 14 MOKET contbutions from OAY, OLEBURSENGNTY
R JOIMENTISS. YEAR) e PEMSD
" "GV ETATE. 216 COOR ARG OF CIIBORBIGERY
U.S. TREASURY REPAYMI'NT OBLIGATION 05/24 17,030.31
DISBURSEMENT FOR Otrar txgoarty)
Py umary Ganerat
NAME. ADORSES. CITY . STATE. ZIP COOS
OISBURSEMENT FOR . Oty tapanty}
NAME. ADOREES. CITY. STATR. TP COOR PURFGRE OF OISBURSEMENT
B«
°f [y ===
Fomr e er T T e e i —
OISBURGRRSSA T POR [ r—
Sonwet
——
Primary Oenwal
[m.m.an,nnﬂ.vm
OtSBURSEMENT PO PO
Priogry Sonaret
NAME . ADORERS. CITY. STATE. 1P COOE L]
SRR RARY TOX
Ovher ety
i ]
NaaE. ADORGES CITY STYATE. 2iP CODE
OISUREEMENT SON Ovhwr (sgmcstyi -
Qrres O ‘
SUBTOTAL OF DISBURSEMENTS THIS PAGE (ptionad) . . . ... .. ..
TOTAL THIS PERIO0 (1ast a0 Pat N0 AUMBIr @MY} .. .. ...........c..ennnnns




J

93'u3B481035°7

The Commission hee added this page 10 1he end of this fng © indicas

how it-wes received. F
OATE OF RECOPY
@ Mend Delvered 7/151’3
]  megsersdCorvted Mai Badisannt
[ o Pomman
[] Meceived vom o House Ofice of Recamts &~ 5 -
and Raglevasion .
[] mecovedtommesonmeOncsctPate
Recorts
D Other (Specily):

I:

fRC TR %3 rroER
D
Ll -

cvy




( Coo/oe/,—}

ELEUTION COmanassioN T .

September 10, 19983

MEMORANDUM

TO: THE COMMISSIQ

THROUGH:  JOHN C. SURL
STAFF DIRECQTOR]

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTj
ASSISTANT STAFY DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT:  REPAYMENT OF $15,000 RECEIVED FROM JESSE JACKSON FOR
PRESIDENT 88 COMMITTEE T e L

This informational memorandum is to advise you of a $15,000
repayment check received from Jesse Jackson for President "88
Committee {the Committee). The check represents one half of the
Committee’'s final repayment amount of $30,000 which was due on
August 25, 1993. The Committee’s request for an extension of
time to make the remaining repayment has been addressed in a
separate memorandum from the Office of General Counsel.

Attached is a copy of the check and the receipt showing
delivery to the Department of the Treasury.

I1£f you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Publi Recordds




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2550 M STREET & w

—~ o~

WAS~ NGTSN. O C 20027
202 487-8CCC2

e e &

-g- -g.gx 97782

- - L -SW3
Cgizeaw 437528 WRTER S T BETT S AL

(202) 457-6094

August 25, 1933

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Re: Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee
Repayment

Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed please find a payment in the amount of fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000.00) towards the Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee's outstanding repayment obligation of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00).

The Committee has been using best efforts to raise
sufficient monies to fulfill its remaining repayment
obligation. With additional fundraising plans in effect, the
Committee expects to be able to raise the remaining obligation of
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) by November 24, 1993.

If you or your staff have any questions, please feel free
to contact me at the above number.

Sincerely,
Bihassis ¥, s,
: e, 76{1
Katharine R. Boyce

Counsel to the Jesse Jackson
for President '88 Committee

KRB/jac
Enclosure




N PAY
YO THE
ORDER OF

FOR

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT

Fifteen thousand and 00/100 | . DOLLARS }

1094

'8 8 COMMITTEE

!
August 25 93  Sa8

U.S. Treasury ; % 15,000.00

~,
\N"\Q}r L,NJ " ‘\u > \‘”« v ,

Q RIGGS == 17
Wam KA /f)n)w

1205L0000 1302 L?Oqﬂii e

v vegger-wge Wy “"WT‘ bl LA Ui "

L

OO0 0L

)
1]




Y

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

SASHUINC TSN OO0 D

RECEIPT FRCM THE
UNITED STATES DPEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FOR A EEPAYMENT OF
1988 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY MATCHING FUNDS

September 3,19S3

Received on September 3, 1¢93, frcm the Federal Electicn
Commission (by hand delivery), a check (£#1094) drawn on the
Riggs National Bank of wWashington, D. C., in the amount of
$15,000. The check represents a partial repayment from the
Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee as requested in the
final repayment determination in the revised statement of

. Teasons..

Pursuant te 26 U. S. C. §9038(d), this check should bé-éepdéitéd
into the Matching Payment Account.

Jesse Jackscn for President ‘88 Committee
Amount of Repayment: $15,000

Presented by: Received by:

A N e

L -
P Y

o~ 2 T I8 N
oAV Py Y R IEEY LD FRR
= for the A /ESr Tthe

Federal Election Commissicn United States Treasury




rm———— - B

FEDERAL FLECTION CONMAISSION

A AN N T R R

December &, 1993

MEMORANDUM —

TO: THE COMMISSI

THROUGH: JOHN C. SURIBA
STAFF DIRE(T

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA A —
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

g
SUBJECT: REPAYMENT OF $10,000 RECEIVED FROM THE JESSE
JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE

- This informational memorandum is to advise you of two

wrépayment checks totalling $10,000 received from the Jesse -

Jackson for President 88 Committee (the Committee). These
checks represent the balance of the Committee’s repayment
obligation as requested in the final repayment determination in
the revised statement of reasons.

Copies of the checks, the Committee’s letters which
accompanied the checks, and the receipt showing delivery to the
Department of the Treasury are attached.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.




JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT T —
88 COMMITTEE 1093 |
November 2@ o o3 P8
PAY . -~
OROER OF..ﬁ__;_'_S_'_wE?e%S‘“:}_»mmv o e — J
Five thOJsa d and 00100 S ST YL _E}L__C _GM-‘__GC_{
Q RIGGS = s
FOR

-y
+

o - 1100 i
_ JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT S
'88 COMMITTEE e {

December 2 . 93 =28 !
PAY 1 T - . - v
g’%g}ggop uU.S. Treasdrg ] s_ _5’900.0;} i
Five thousand and 00/100 ooLLaas |

§ RIGGS Ty %of\:_\ ) NN ;

Wemagen, X 20046% A - ) A
Wi itigl e R bsedd
: _

if'ODLLGG&' 105SLO0C003CK 1708833

FOR

- -

i




Dear Mr. Baker:

PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
25230 M STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D C. 20037
2524576000

TSTTelgs 97Ted

Ti.tziega AIT &3 S wooT

TeceTey 2, 15853
|
Mr . Greqg Baxer, Esqg.
Sffice ;f General 7Z-ounsel
federal Election Cecmmissicn
39% E Street, N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20463

-

Re: Repavment by Jesse Jackson for President '88
Commitiee

As promised, I am enclosing a check in the amount of
five-thousand dollars ($5,000.00) as a final installment towards
the above referenced Presidential Committee's repayment
opligaticn to the U.S. Treasury.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me
a call at the above number. Thank you for your kind attention tec
this matter.

.
0}

. hod - -
Katharire R. Bzoyce
~ b - - —~
Ccunsel to Jesse Jackscn for
bo) . o~ oo ™ ——
President '&3 (C: LTtes



s
~

Mr. Greg Baker, Esqg.
rage =<
Nevember 22, 1933

If£ you have anyv guestions,
number.

atccve

- N
2 Za.. at the
-
<

his matter.

KRB/ald

Enclosure

piease
Thank you

Sincerely,

Kdiz Trry e

Katharine R. Boyce
Counse. =2
President

Jesse Jackson
'88 Committee

for




-,

[P

PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2550 M STREET. N W
WAS-INGTON, D C 20037
2021487 60CO

BT ¢ _gx 97RO
TE.tIIeew 44T 61 % WRTER S TAECT O AL

(2C2) 457-5094

(Yol

Yoy
Vi
(Y]

Novemper 2

LY
.
w
x
=
-l
Mr. Greg Baker, Esqg. %3
Office of General Counsel -
Tederal Election Commissicn <
335 E Street, N.W., 4th Fflocr N
Washington, D.C. 20463 —
Re: 7 £ - \

Dear Mr. Baker:

As promised, I am enclesing a check in the amount of
five-thousand dollars ($5,000.00) as a further installment
towards the above referenced Presidential Committee's repayment
obligaticn to the U.S. Treasury. We had expected to be able to
transmit this additional five-thousand dollars ($5,000.00) cn th

ve date of November 24, but we had to return the initial
underlying check written on a state account. This morning we
received a five-thousand dollar ($5,000.900) check written cn the
correct federal account and therefore are remitting the encl.osed

payment.

As to the outstanding balance due cf five thousand dollars
{$5,000.00), the Committee expected to receive a check by express
mail tcday that would have enabled the Committee to fulfill :i:s
entire remaining repayment cbligaticn. The Committee is trying
to trace the express delivery cf said check, but could not trace
its whereabouts bty the time I needed to transmit this letter to
you by messenger. As soon as I have more specific informaticn as
ro a date certain when the Ccmmittee can make its final payment,
T will call you. I expect to receive such details within th
next day <r two.

ct

RN
GINID

Y TR

LTINS




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AN TyON LT et

RECEIPT FRCOM THE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT COF TREASURY

FOR A REPAYMENT OF

1988 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY MATCHING FUNDS

December 6, 1993

Received on December 6, 1993, from the Federal Election

on the Riggs National Bank of Washington, D. C.,

h Commission (by hand delivery), two checks (#1099 & #1100) drawn
totalling

$10,000. The checks represent the final repayment from the
: Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee as requested in the
-~ - final repayment determination in the revised statement of

- reasons.

Pursuant to 26 U. S. C. §9038(d), these checks should be

deposited into the Matching Payment Account.

~ Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee

amount of Repayment: $10,000

Presented by: Received by:
/ j /2 Lo /( — -
. (TadV — _ Aw Loga _ -
Jf/w,? 204 LA O Moaveas
. for £he for the
Federal Election Commissicn Un:ited 3tates Treasury



1y

n;b'iv:u

F.
4410
SECRETAR

FEDERAL ELEC TN COMMISSION 83NIY 20 F4 2t 31

i

SOANRENG TN Y
November 30, 1993
MEMORANDUM
;',/\
TO: THE COMMISSIOKERS
THROUGH: JOHN C. SURf a

STAFF DIRE

FROM: ROBERT J. cosn 7%“’4%

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISIQON

SUBJECT: REPAYMENT OF %5,000 RECEIVED FROM THE JESSE
JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ’'88 COMMITTEE

This informational memorandum is to advise you of a
repayment check in the amount of $5,000 received from the Jesse
Jackson for President ’'88 Committee (the Committee). With this
payment the Committee has repaid $112,030.91 of the $122,030.91

final repayment determination leaving a balance of $10,000
outstanding.

Copies of the check, the Committee’s letter which
accompanied the check, and the receipt showing delivery to the
Department of the Treasury are attached.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as stated



JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT

'8 8 COMMITTEE . -~ . 1 09§
Novéxﬁt;er 24 19 g3 ?;‘ézs
e ot -
ToMe  U.S. Treasury | $w 5,000.00 | |
Five thousand and 00/1C0 DOLLARS 5
gRIGGS == &w\\o\\
. w00 1038« -1;05SLk0000 301 &?0‘1833“‘




PATTON, BOGGS & BLOW
2550 M STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON. O & 20037
202 4% 8000

TR Tt.tx §T°80
Ttogziegw 437 638

November 24, 1963

Federal E.ection Commissiocn
393 E Streer, N.W.

Washington,2.C. 20436

Dear Commissioners:

~RTER S Sagcr DAL

12392 4%7-6094

Enclosed please find a payment in the amount of five

w1

&
-

freen thousand dollars ($15,000.0G).

housand dollars ($5,000.00) towards the Jesse Jackson for
resident '88 Committee's outstanding repayment obligation cf

The Ccmmittee has been using its best efforts to raise
sufficient monies to fulfill its remaining repayment obligat:ion
With additional fundraising plans in effect, the Committee has
ween able to raise the enclosed sum and expects to be able o

forward the balance due shortly.

If you or your staff have any questions, please feel free <o

sontact me at the above number.

Sincerely,

» 5
/&gfﬂitttﬁi 1‘./@}31!:

Katharine R. Boyce



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DU 20483

RECEIPT FROM THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FOR A REPAYMENT OF
1988 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY MATCHING FUNDS

November 29,1993

Received on November 29, 1993, from the Federal Election
Commission (by hand delivery), a check (#1098) drawn on the
Riggs National Bank of Washington, D. C., in the amount of
$5,000. The check represents a partial repayment from the Jesse
Jackson for President ‘88 Committee as requested in the final

repayment determination in the revised statement of reasons.

Pursuant to 26 U. S. C. §9038(d), this check should be deposited
into the Matching Payment Account.

Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee
Amount of Repayment: $5,000

Presented by: Received by:

A@UJ\W

or the !
Federal “€lection Commission Unitédd States Treasury




	93070190791
	93070190792
	93070190793
	93070190794
	93070190795
	93070190796
	93070190797
	93070190798
	93070190799
	93070190800
	93070190801
	93070190802
	93070190803
	93070190804
	93070190805
	93070190806
	93070190807
	93070190808
	93070190809
	93070190810
	93070190811
	93070190812
	93070190813
	93070190814
	93070190815
	93070190816
	93070190817
	93070190818
	93070190819
	93070190820
	93070190821
	93070190822
	93070190823
	93070190824
	93070190825
	93070190826
	93070190827
	93070190828
	93070190829
	93070190830
	93070190831
	93070190832
	93070190833
	93070190834
	93070190835
	93070190836
	93070190837
	93070190838
	93070190839
	93070190840
	93070190841
	93070190842
	93070190843
	93070190844
	93070190845
	93070190846
	93070190847
	93070190848
	93070190849
	93070190850
	93070190851
	93070190852
	93070190853
	93070190854
	93070190855
	93070190856
	93070190857
	93070190858
	93070190859
	93070190860
	93070190861
	93070190862
	93070190863
	93070190864
	93070190865
	93070190866
	93070190867
	93070190868
	93070190869
	93070190870
	93070190871
	93070190872
	93070190873
	93070190874
	93070190875
	93070190876
	93070190877
	93070190878
	93070190879
	93070190880
	93070190881
	93070190882
	93070190883
	93070190884
	93070190885
	93070190886
	93070190887
	93070190888
	93070190889
	93070190890
	93070190891
	93070190892
	93070190893
	93070190894
	93070190895
	93070190896
	93070190897



